
 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 
 

 
Supreme Court Case No.  

 
 

MEI-GSR HOLDINGS, LLC, a Nevada corporation; AM-GSR HOLDINGS, LLC, a 
Nevada corporation; and GAGE VILLAGE COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT, 

LLC, a Nevada corporation, 
Petitioners, 

v. 
THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, IN 
AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE, AND THE HONORABLE ELIZABETH 
GONZALEZ (RET.), SENIOR JUDGE, DEPARTMENT OJ41; AND RICHARD M. 

TEICHNER, RECEIVER, 
Respondents, 

and 
ALBERT THOMAS, individually; JANE DUNLAP, individually; JOHN DUNLAP, 
individually; BARRY HAY, individually; MARIE-ANNE ALEXANDER, as Trustee 
of the MARIE-ANNIE ALEXANDER LIVING TRUST; MELISSA VAGUJHELYI 
and GEORGE VAGUJHELYI, as Trustees of the GEORGE VAGUJHELYI AND 

MELISSA VAGUJHELYI 2001 FAMILY TRUST AGREEMENT, U/T/A APRIL 13, 
2001; D’ ARCY NUNN, individually; HENRY NUNN, individually; MADELYN 

VAN DER BOKKE, individually; LEE VAN DER BOKKE, individually; DONALD 
SCHREIFELS, individually; ROBERT R. PEDERSON, individually and as Trustee of 
the PEDERSON 1990 TRUST; LOU ANN PEDERSON, individually and as Trustee 

of the PEDERSON 1990 TRUST; LORI ORDOVER, individually; WILLIAM A. 
HENDERSON, individually; CHRISTINE E. HENDERSON, individually; LOREN 

D. PARKER, individually; SUZANNE C. PARKER, individually; MICHAEL 
IZADY, individually; STEVEN TAKAKI, individually; FARAD TORABKHAN, 

individually; SAHAR TAVAKOL, individually; M&Y HOLDINGS, LLC; JL&YL 
HOLDINGS, LLC; SANDI RAINES, individually; R. RAGHURAM, individually; 
USHA RAGHURAM, individually; LORI K. TOKUTOMI, individually; GARRET 

TOM, individually; ANITA TOM, individually; RAMON FADRILAN, individually; 
FAYE FADRILAN, individually; PETER K. LEE and MONICA L. LEE, as Trustees 

of the LEE FAMILY 2002 REVOCABLE TRUST; DOMINIC YIN, individually; 
ELIAS SHAMIEH, individually; JEFFREY QUINN individually; BARBARA ROSE 

QUINN individually; KENNETH RICHE, individually; MAXINE RICHE, 
individually; NORMAN CHANDLER, individually; BENTON WAN, individually; 

TIMOTHY D. KAPLAN, individually; SILKSCAPE INC.; PETER CHENG, 
individually; ELISA CHENG, individually; GREG A. CAMERON, individually; TMI 

PROPERTY GROUP, LLC; RICHARD LUTZ, individually; SANDRA LUTZ, 

Electronically Filed
Apr 09 2024 11:11 AM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Docket 88444   Document 2024-12459



 

Jordan T. Smith, Esq., Bar No. 12097 
Brianna Smith, Esq., Bar No. 11795 
Daniel R. Brady, Esq., Bar No. 15508 
PISANELLI BICE PLLC 
400 South 7th Street, Suite 300 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 
 
 

Attorneys for Petitioners 

Abran Vigil, Esq., Bar No. 7548 
Ann Hall, Esq., Bar No. 5447 
David C. McElhinney, Esq., Bar No. 33 
MERUELO GROUP, LLC 
Legal Services Department 
5th Floor Executive Offices 
2535 Las Vegas Boulevard South 
Las Vegas, NV 89109 

individually; MARY A. KOSSICK, individually; MELVIN CHEAH, individually; DI 
SHEN, individually; NADINE’S REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS, LLC; AJIT 

GUPTA, individually; SEEMA GUPTA, individually; FREDRICK FISH, 
individually; LISA FISH, individually; ROBERT A. WILLIAMS, individually; 

JACQUELIN PHAM, individually; MAY ANN HOM, as Trustee of the MAY ANN 
HOM TRUST; MICHAEL HURLEY, individually; DOMINIC YIN, individually; 
DUANE WINDHORST, individually; MARILYN WINDHORST, individually; 
VINOD BHAN, individually; ANNE BHAN, individually; GUY P. BROWNE, 
individually; GARTH A. WILLIAMS, individually; PAMELA Y. ARATANI, 
individually; DARLENE LINDGREN, individually; LAVERNE ROBERTS, 

individually; DOUG MECHAM, individually; CHRISINE MECHAM, individually; 
KWANGSOO SON, individually; SOO YEUN MOON, individually; JOHNSON 

AKINDODUNSE, individually; IRENE WEISS, as Trustee of the WEISS FAMILY 
TRUST; PRAVESH CHOPRA, individually; TERRY POPE, individually; NANCY 

POPE, individually; JAMES TAYLOR, individually; RYAN TAYLOR, individually; 
KI HAM, individually; YOUNG JA CHOI, individually; SANG DAE SOHN, 
individually; KUK HYUNG (CONNIE), individually; SANG (MIKE) YOO, 

individually; BRETT MENMUIR, as Trustee of the CAYENNE TRUST; WILLIAM 
MINER, JR., individually; CHANH TRUONG, individually; ELIZABETH ANDERS 

MECUA, individually; SHEPHERD MOUNTAIN, LLC; ROBERT BRUNNER, 
individually; AMY BRUNNER, individually; JEFF RIOPELLE, individually; 

PATRICIA M. MOLL, individually; DANIEL MOLL, individually; 
Real Parties in Interest. 

 
APPENDIX IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS 

OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, PROHIBITION 
 

VOLUME 4 of 10 
 
 



1 

CHRONOLOGIAL INDEX 

Description Date 
Vol. 
Nos. 

Bates Nos. 

Complaint 8/27/2012 1 PA0001-
0022 

Second Amended Complaint 3/26/2013 1 PA0023-
0048 

Answer to Second Amended Complaint and 
Counterclaim 

5/23/2013 1 PA0049-
0065 

Order Granting Plaintiffs' Motion for Case-
Terminating Sanctions 

10/3/2014 1 PA0066-
0078 

Motion for Appointment of Receiver 10/16/2014 1-2 PA0079-
0408 

Defendants' Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion 
for a Receiver 

11/5/2014 2 PA0409-
0415 

Reply in Support of Motion for Appointment 
of Receiver 

11/17/2014 2-3 PA0416-
0460 

Default 11/26/2014 3 PA0461-
0462 

Order Appointing Receiver and Directing 
Defendants' Compliance 

1/7/2015 3 PA0463-
0620 

Notice of Entry of Order 1/7/2015 3 PA0621-
0635 

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and 
Order 

10/9/2015 3 PA0636-
0659 

Stipulation and Order Regarding the Court's 
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and 
Judgment 

11/3/2015 3 PA0660-
0661 

Defendants' Motion for Instructions to 
Receiver Regarding Reimbursement of 
Capital Expenditures 

5/21/2020 3-4 PA0662-
0704 



2 

Description Date 
Vol. 
Nos. 

Bates Nos. 

Opposition to Defendants' Motion for 
Instructions to Receiver Regarding 
Reimbursement of Capital Expenditures 

6/18/2020 4 PA0705-
0717 

Defendants' Reply in Support of Motion for 
Instructions to Receiver Regarding 
Reimbursement of Capital Expenditures 

7/10/2020 4-6 PA0718-
1198 

Reply in Support of Motion for Instructions to 
Receiver to Take Over Control of Rents, 
Dues, Revenues, and Bank Accounts 

4/21/2021 6 PA1199-
1236 

Defendants' Motion for Instructions 
Regarding Reimbursement of 2020 Capital 
Expenditures 

6/24/2021 6-7 PA1237-
1559 

Opposition to Defendants' Motion for 
Instructions Regarding Reimbursement of 
2020 Capital Expenditures 

10/11/2021 7-8 PA1560-
1601 

Defendants' Reply in Support of Motion for 
Instructions Regarding Reimbursement of 
2020 Capital Expenditures 

11/2/2021 8 PA1602-
1629 

Motion to Dismiss Pursuant to NRCP 41(e) 2/23/2022 8-9 PA1630-
1893 

Order 1/26/2023 9 PA1894-
1896 

Order 1/26/2023 9 PA1897-
1899 

Final Judgment 2/2/2023 9 PA1900-
1903 

Transcript of Proceedings – Bench Trial 6/6/2023 9 PA1904-
1959 

Transcript of Proceedings – Contempt Trial 
Day 2 

6/7/2023 9 PA1960-
1995 

Transcript of Proceedings – Order to Show 
Cause 

6/8/2023 9-10 PA1996-
2069 



3 

Description Date 
Vol. 
Nos. 

Bates Nos. 

Transcript of Proceedings – Contempt Trial 
Day 4 

6/9/2023 10 PA2070-
2123 

Order Finding Defendants in Contempt 7/27/2023 10 PA2124-
2126 

Motion for Attorneys' Fees Incurred for Order 
to Show Cause Trial 

8/16/2023 10 PA2127-
2163 

Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion for 
Attorney's Fees Incurred for Order to Show 
Cause Trial 

8/25/2023 10 PA2164-
2176 

Reply in Support of Motion for Attorneys' 
Fees Incurred for Order to Show Cause Trial 

9/5/2023 10 PA2177-
2202 

Order 10/3/2023 10 PA2203-
2206 

Amended Order 11/28/2023 10 PA2207-
2210 

Order Granting in Part Plaintiffs' Fees 1/4/2024 10 PA2211-
2212 

 
ALPHABETICAL INDEX 

Description Date 
Vol. 
Nos. 

Bates Nos. 

Amended Order 11/28/2023 10 PA2207-
2210 

Answer to Second Amended Complaint and 
Counterclaim 

5/23/2013 1 PA0049-
0065 

Complaint 8/27/2012 1 PA0001-
0022 

Default 11/26/2014 3 PA0461-
0462 



4 

Description Date 
Vol. 
Nos. 

Bates Nos. 

Defendants' Motion for Instructions 
Regarding Reimbursement of 2020 Capital 
Expenditures 

6/24/2021 6-7 PA1237-
1559 

Defendants' Motion for Instructions to 
Receiver Regarding Reimbursement of 
Capital Expenditures 

5/21/2020 3-4 PA0662-
0704 

Defendants' Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion 
for a Receiver 

11/5/2014 2 PA0409-
0415 

Defendants' Reply in Support of Motion for 
Instructions Regarding Reimbursement of 
2020 Capital Expenditures 

11/2/2021 8 PA1602-
1629 

Defendants' Reply in Support of Motion for 
Instructions to Receiver Regarding 
Reimbursement of Capital Expenditures 

7/10/2020 4-6 PA0718-
1198 

Final Judgment 2/2/2023 9 PA1900-
1903 

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and 
Order 

10/9/2015 3 PA0636-
0659 

Motion for Appointment of Receiver 10/16/2014 1-2 PA0079-
0408 

Motion for Attorneys' Fees Incurred for Order 
to Show Cause Trial 

8/16/2023 10 PA2127-
2163 

Motion to Dismiss Pursuant to NRCP 41(e) 2/23/2022 8-9 PA1630-
1893 

Notice of Entry of Order 1/7/2015 3 PA0621-
0635 

Opposition to Defendants' Motion for 
Instructions Regarding Reimbursement of 
2020 Capital Expenditures 

10/11/2021 7-8 PA1560-
1601 

Opposition to Defendants' Motion for 
Instructions to Receiver Regarding 
Reimbursement of Capital Expenditures 

6/18/2020 4 PA0705-
0717 



5 

Description Date 
Vol. 
Nos. 

Bates Nos. 

Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion for 
Attorney's Fees Incurred for Order to Show 
Cause Trial 

8/25/2023 10 PA2164-
2176 

Order 1/26/2023 9 PA1894-
1896 

Order 1/26/2023 9 PA1897-
1899 

Order 10/3/2023 10 PA2203-
2206 

Order Appointing Receiver and Directing 
Defendants' Compliance 

1/7/2015 3 PA0463-
0620 

Order Finding Defendants in Contempt 7/27/2023 10 PA2124-
2126 

Order Granting in Part Plaintiffs' Fees 1/4/2024 10 PA2211-
2212 

Order Granting Plaintiffs' Motion for Case-
Terminating Sanctions 

10/3/2014 1 PA0066-
0078 

Reply in Support of Motion for Appointment 
of Receiver 

11/17/2014 2-3 PA0416-
0460 

Reply in Support of Motion for Attorneys' 
Fees Incurred for Order to Show Cause Trial 

9/5/2023 10 PA2177-
2202 

Reply in Support of Motion for Instructions to 
Receiver to Take Over Control of Rents, 
Dues, Revenues, and Bank Accounts 

4/21/2021 6 PA1199-
1236 

Second Amended Complaint 3/26/2013 1 PA0023-
0048 

Stipulation and Order Regarding the Court's 
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and 
Judgment 

11/3/2015 3 PA0660-
0661 

Transcript of Proceedings – Bench Trial 6/6/2023 9 PA1904-
1959 



6 

Description Date 
Vol. 
Nos. 

Bates Nos. 

Transcript of Proceedings – Contempt Trial 
Day 2 

6/7/2023 9 PA1960-
1995 

Transcript of Proceedings – Contempt Trial 
Day 4 

6/9/2023 10 PA2070-
2123 

Transcript of Proceedings – Order to Show 
Cause 

6/8/2023 9-10 PA1996-
2069 

 

DATED this 8th day of April 2024. 

PISANELLI BICE PLLC 
 
By:    /s/ Jordan T. Smith    

Jordan T. Smith, Esq., #12097 
Brianna Smith, Esq., #11795 
Daniel R. Brady, Esq., #15508 
400 South 7th Street, Suite 300 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 
 
Abran Vigil, Esq., # 7548 
Ann Hall, Esq., # 5447 
David C. McElhinney, Esq., # 33 
MERUELO GROUP, LLC 
Legal Services Department 
5th Floor Executive Offices 
2535 Las Vegas Boulevard South 
Las Vegas, NV 89109 
 

Attorneys for Petitioners 

  



7 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I am an employee of PISANELLI BICE PLLC and 

that, on this 8th day of April 2024, I caused to be served via email (FTP) a true and 

correct copy of the above and foregoing APPENDIX IN SUPPORT OF 

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, 

PROHIBITION VOLUME 4 of 10 properly addressed to the following: 

G. David Robertson, Esq., SBN 1001 
Jarrad C. Miller, Esq., SBN 7093 
Briana N. Collings, Esq., SBN 14694 
ROBERSTON, JOHNSON, MILLER  
& WILLIAMSON 
50 West Liberty Street, Suite 600 
Reno, Nevada 89501 
jarrad@nvlawyers.com 
briana@nvlawyers.com  
 
Robert L. Eisenberg, Esq., SBN 0950 
LEMONS, GRUNDY & EISENBERG 
6005 Plumas Street, Third Floor 
Reno, Nevada 89519 
rle@lge.net 
 
Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest 

 

F. DeArmond Sharp, Esq., SBN 780 
Stefanie T. Sharp, Esq. SBN 8661 
ROBISON, SHARP, SULLIVAN & 
BRUST 
71 Washington Street 
Reno, Nevada 89503 
dsharp@rssblaw.com 
ssharp@rssblaw.com 
 
Attorneys for the Respondent Receiver 
Richard M. Teichner 
 
Hon. Elizabeth Gonzalez (Ret.) 
Senior Judge, Dept. 10 
Second Judicial District Court 
75 Court Street, 
Reno, NV 89501 
srjgonzalez@nvcourts.nv.gov 
 
Respondent 

 
 
 

  /s/ Cinda Towne    
 An employee of PISANELLI BICE PLLC 

 



PA0675



PA0676



PA0677



PA0678



PA0679



PA0680



PA0681



PA0682



PA0683



PA0684



PA0685



PA0686



PA0687



PA0688



PA0689



PA0690



PA0691



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

107786286.1 
 

 

 12 
 

O
ne

 E
as

t L
ib

er
ty

 S
tr

ee
t, 

Su
ite

 3
00

 
Re

no
, N

V 
89

50
1-

21
28

 

EXHIBIT 2 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Condo Capital Expense Analysis 
January 2017 thru June 2019 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT 2 

F I L E D
Electronically
CV12-02222

2020-05-21 03:02:00 PM
Jacqueline Bryant
Clerk of the Court

Transaction # 7888618 : sacordag

PA0692



Description Amount
"Common Area" Capital Expenditures in 2017 445,220$                               
"Common Area" Capital Expenditures in 2018 323,857$                               
"Common Area" Capital Expenditures in 2019 (January 1 thru June 30) 229,183$                               
TOTAL "Common Area" Capital Expenditures 998,260$                               

"FF&E" Capital Expenditures in 2017 -$                                       
"FF&E" Capital Expenditures in 2018 -$                                       
"FF&E" Capital Expenditures in 2019 (January 1 thru June 30) -$                                       
TOTAL "FF&E" Capital Expenditures -$                                       

"HOTEL UNIT" Capital Expenditures in 2017 5,919,009$                            
"HOTEL UNIT" Capital Expenditures in 2018 904,703$                               
"HOTEL UNIT" Capital Expenditures in 2019 (January 1 thru June 30) 208,729$                               
TOTAL "HOTEL UNIT" Capital Expenditures 7,032,441$                            

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES THAT COULD BE FUNDED BY 
RESERVES January 2017 thru June 2019: 8,030,701$                            

CONDO CAPITAL EXPENSE ANALYSIS January 2017 thru June 2019

GSR Downloaded from BNA (property fixed asset system) all capital expenditures for January 1, 2017 
thru June 30, 2019. From that list, based on the notes from the Reserve Study from Better Reserve 

Consultants, we captured only capital expenditures that fell within the limits set by the Reserve Study to 
be funded by the Reserve Accounts. 

PA0693



Grand Sierra Resort and Casino
For the Period January 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017

Asset ID Description Asset Type Acquisition 
Date Book Cost

"COMMON AREA" CAPITAL EXPENDITURES: 
001174.671 NORTH ENTRANCE -ELECTRICAL ADDT'L Building Improvements 1/1/2017 29,060                  
001174.727 NORTH ENTRANCE -FLOWERS ADDT'L Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 1/1/2017 10,532                  
001336.671 SOUTH ENTRANCE: ELECTRICAL ADDTL Building Improvements 1/1/2017 6,165                    

001583 WATER MAIN - EMPLOYEE PARKING LOT Building Improvements 1/1/2017 80,768                  
001648 RING ROAD ADDTL 2 Land Improvements 1/1/2017 36,306                  
001654 ANTISPAM/EMAIL ARCHIVER IT-Hardware 1/1/2017 25,240                  
001655 PARKING LOT LIGHTS Building Improvements 1/1/2017 89,038                  
001582 SNOW EQUIPMENT Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 2/1/2017 51,543                  
001652 TAPE  DRIVES IT-Hardware 2/1/2017 7,247                    
001584 Cisco Catalyst 2960x switches (3) IT-Hardware 3/1/2017 12,350                  
001585 LED Panels - porte cacheres Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 3/1/2017 277,348                
001590 Surveillance Video Storage Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 3/1/2017 22,136                  
001591 Surveillance Network Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 3/1/2017 58,314                  
001660 SNOW EQUIPMENT ATTACHEMENTS Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 4/1/2017 6,194                    
001777 MEZZANINE: FRAMING AND DRYWALL Building Improvements 7/1/2017 155,390                
001778 MEZZANINE: DOORS AND HARDWARE Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 7/1/2017 126,489                
001779 MEZZANINE: PAINT/PAPER Building Improvements 7/1/2017 249,609                
001780 MEZZANINE: GLAZING/SKYLIGHTS Building Improvements 7/1/2017 1,481                    
001781 MEZZANINE: TILE/FLOORING Building Improvements 7/1/2017 116,509                
001782 MEZZANINE: CARPET Building Improvements 7/1/2017 79,688                  
001783 MEZZANINE: ELECTRICAL Building Improvements 7/1/2017 255,831                
001784 MEZZANINE: MILLWORK Building Improvements 7/1/2017 89,405                  
001785 MEZZANINE: FIRE ALARM Building Improvements 7/1/2017 10,496                  
001786 MEZZANINE: FF&E Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 7/1/2017 124,490                
001787 MEZZANINE: SIGNAGE Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 7/1/2017 18,192                  
001788 MEZZANINE: LIGHTING Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 7/1/2017 358,061                
001789 MEZZANINE: DRAPES Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 7/1/2017 1,867                    
001790 MEZZANINE: HARD LID CEILING Building Improvements 7/1/2017 60,284                  
001791 MEZZANINE: COOL SIGNS Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 7/1/2017 14,872                  
001792 MEZZANINE: TVS FOR ROOMS Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 7/1/2017 70,066                  
001793 MEZZANINE: A/V Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 7/1/2017 150,039                
001794 MEZZANINE: PHONES IT-Hardware 7/1/2017 952                       
001736 NETWORK FIBER UPGRADE IT-Hardware 8/1/2017 22,514                  
001737 DAS FOR CELL COVERAGE IT-Hardware 8/1/2017 10,603                  
001738 DELL COMPUTERS (12) PCM IT-Hardware 8/1/2017 10,145                  
001739 DELL COMPUTERS (11) CDW IT-Hardware 8/1/2017 11,429                  
001740 MS WINDOWS SERVER LICENSES IT-Software 8/1/2017 6,163                    
001743 Miscellaneous Roof Repairs Building Improvements 8/1/2017 39,575                  
001745 BUILDING MANAGEMENT SYSTEM ADDT'L Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 8/1/2017 5,818                    
001817 SECURITY KUBOTA Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 9/1/2017 26,255                  
001841 2016 Dodge Grand Caravan Vehicles-Used 9/1/2017 20,730                  
001801 DATA ROOM COOLING Building Improvements 11/1/2017 62,778                  
001813 SURVEILLANCE NETWORK Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 11/1/2017 12,799                  
001814 WINDSOR CLIPPER MACHINE Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 11/1/2017 4,513                    
001816 SURVEILLANCE TVS AND PCS Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 11/1/2017 8,345                    
001831 MONITORS IT-Hardware 11/1/2017 5,983                    
001832 SOLIDFIRE SERVERS IT-Hardware 11/1/2017 107,568                
001843 Surveillance Cameras Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 12/1/2017 5,962                    
001860 ANODES FOR CENTRAL PLANT TANKS Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 12/1/2017 15,980                  
001865 MONITORS IT-Hardware 12/1/2017 5,055                    
001866 ANTIVIRUS IT-Software 12/1/2017 12,134                  
001885 ARTIFICIAL GRASS Land Improvements 12/1/2017 238,265                

TOTAL "COMMON AREA" CAPITAL EXPENDITURES: 3,228,575             
ALLOCATION % BASED ON RESERVE STUDY 13.79%

CAPITAL ALLOCATION TO "COMMON AREAS" 445,220                

"HOTEL RELATED" CAPITAL EXPENDITURES: 
Asset ID Description Asset Type Acquisition Dat Book Cost
001657 LAUNDRY FOLDERS/ACCUMULATORS Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 2/1/2017 199,065                
001659 LAUNDRY CONVEYOR Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 5/1/2017 16,383                  

PA0694



Grand Sierra Resort and Casino
For the Period January 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017

Asset ID Description Asset Type Acquisition 
Date Book Cost

001741 Laundry Folders Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 8/1/2017 129,892                
001746 THE POOL: FRAMING AND DRYWALL Building Improvements 9/1/2017 584,041                
001747 THE POOL: HVAC Building Improvements 9/1/2017 126,171                
001748 THE POOL: ELECTRICAL Building Improvements 9/1/2017 2,468,302             
001749 THE POOL: FIRE SPRINKLERS Building Improvements 9/1/2017 65,930                  
001750 THE POOL: FIRE ALARM Building Improvements 9/1/2017 30,054                  
001751 THE POOL: GRANITE Building Improvements 9/1/2017 26,551                  
001752 THE POOL: DOORS AND HARDWARE Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 9/1/2017 50,500                  
001753 THE POOL: MILLWORK Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 9/1/2017 432,761                
001754 THE POOL: FAUX PLANTS Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 9/1/2017 32,586                  
001755 THE POOL: FF&E Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 9/1/2017 1,971,847             
001756 THE POOL: A/V Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 9/1/2017 233,272                
001757 THE POOL: BAR/RESTAURANT EQUIPMENT Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 9/1/2017 522,795                
001758 THE POOL: POS IT-Hardware 9/1/2017 181,304                
001759 THE POOL: SIGNAGE Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 9/1/2017 60,978                  
001760 THE POOL: LIGHTING Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 9/1/2017 229,142                
001761 THE POOL: FRIDGE/SAFE Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 9/1/2017 1,899                    
001762 THE POOL: SURVEILLANCE Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 9/1/2017 40,320                  
001763 THE POOL: LAUNDRY BINS Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 9/1/2017 3,799                    
001764 THE POOL: LIFE GUARD EQUIP/sports equip Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 9/1/2017 7,927                    
001765 THE POOL: Big Chair Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 9/1/2017 3,354                    
001766 THE POOL: SMALLWARES Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 9/1/2017 28,330                  
001767 THE POOL: GLAZING/SKYLIGHTS Land Improvements 9/1/2017 1,067,456             
001768 THE POOL: CONCRETE Land Improvements 9/1/2017 1,458,753             
001769 THE POOL: STRUCTUAL STEEL Land Improvements 9/1/2017 1,489,205             
001770 THE POOL: TILE/FLOORING Land Improvements 9/1/2017 806,581                
001771 THE POOL: POOL Land Improvements 9/1/2017 2,410,246             
001772 THE POOL: PLUMBING Land Improvements 9/1/2017 1,447,890             
001773 THE POOL: WATER FEATURE Land Improvements 9/1/2017 28,615                  
001774 THE POOL: LANDSCAPE Land Improvements 9/1/2017 297,592                
001775 THE POOL: MASONARY Land Improvements 9/1/2017 751,811                
001844 THE POOL: ROOFING Building Improvements 9/1/2017 66,860                  
001845 THE POOL: PAINT/PAPER Building Improvements 9/1/2017 28,108                  
001846 THE POOL: IRON WORK Building Improvements 9/1/2017 11,586                  
001847 THE POOL: CURB/SIDEWALK Land Improvements 9/1/2017 4,977                    
001856 GAS DRYERS Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 12/1/2017 133,374                
001857 WASHERS/EXTRACTORS Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 12/1/2017 176,329                

TOTAL "HOTEL RELATED" CAPITAL EXPENDITURES: 17,626,589           
ALLOCATION % BASED ON RESERVE STUDY 33.58%

CAPITAL ALLOCATION TO "HOTEL UNIT" 5,919,009             

PA0695



Grand Sierra Resort and Casino
For the Period January 1, 2018 to December 31, 2018

Asset ID Description Asset Type Acquisition 
Date Book Cost

"COMMON AREA" CAPITAL EXPENDITURES: 
002025 APPLE IPODS  (25) IT-Hardware 1/1/2018 5,117
002026 IP PHONES IT-Hardware 1/1/2018 6,365
002037 MARQUEE - HIGHWAY Land Improvements 1/1/2018 1,009,661
002028 MS SERVERS (20) IT-Hardware 2/1/2018 99,380
002029 BACKUP SOLUTION IT-Hardware 2/1/2018 66,984
002010 PARKING LOT LIGHTS Land Improvements 3/1/2018 388,276
002027 MS OFFICE LICENSES (9) IT-Software 4/1/2018 3,767
002030 BTO INS 15 7700HQ  LAPTOP IT-Hardware 4/1/2018 1,243
002031 BTO INS 15 7700HQ  LAPTOP IT-Hardware 4/1/2018 1,243
002032 BTO INS 15 7700HQ  LAPTOP IT-Hardware 4/1/2018 1,243
002033 BTO INS 15 7700HQ  LAPTOP IT-Hardware 4/1/2018 1,243
002034 BTO INS 15 7700HQ  LAPTOP IT-Hardware 4/1/2018 1,243
002035 16 MB PRO/2.8/16 GB/1TBFLASH/IRISPRO IT-Hardware 4/1/2018 3,733
002036 16 MB PRO/2.8/16 GB/1TBFLASH/IRISPRO IT-Hardware 4/1/2018 3,733
001999 CENTRAL PLANT ANODES Building Improvements 5/1/2018 71,732
002000 BOILER DRAIN Building Improvements 5/1/2018 8,955
002001 FAN ROOM #2 Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 5/1/2018 58,355
002008 TENNANT SCRUBBER T7 Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 5/1/2018 16,137
002009 WIDSOR CHARIOT 3 VACUUM Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 5/1/2018 13,235
002013 SURVEILLANCE RECORDING EQUIPMENT Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 5/1/2018 8,625
002038 PYLON - FIRESTATION Land Improvements 5/1/2018 64,075
002078 Marketing Storage Solutions IT-Hardware 7/1/2018 9,181
002093 PCs for new staff and broken units IT-Hardware 8/1/2018 12,992
002095 Boiler Repairs Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 8/1/2018 23,051
002128 IP Fixed Cameras IT-Hardware 10/1/2018 17,149
002141 Shuttle Bus - 2013 Ram 5500 Vehicles-Used 10/1/2018 92,369
002142 T7 Tennant Scrubber Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 11/1/2018 17,057
002143 Vacuum Windsor Chariot Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 11/1/2018 14,062
002170 Carpet Extractor Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 12/1/2018 16,783
002185 Ring Road Improvements Land Improvements 12/1/2018 311,501

TOTAL "COMMON AREA" CAPITAL EXPENDITURES: 2,348,488             
ALLOCATION % BASED ON RESERVE STUDY 13.79%

CAPITAL ALLOCATION TO "COMMON AREAS" 323,857                

"HOTEL RELATED" CAPITAL EXPENDITURES: 
Asset ID Description Asset Type Acquisition 

Date Book Cost

001953 THE POOL: FRAMING AND DRYWALL Building Improvements 1/1/2018 11,057
001954 THE POOL: GLAZING/SKYLIGHTS Land Improvements 1/1/2018 27,701
001955 THE POOL: CONCRETE Land Improvements 1/1/2018 37,350
001956 THE POOL: STRUCTUAL STEEL Land Improvements 1/1/2018 23,656
001957 THE POOL: TILE/FLOORING Land Improvements 1/1/2018 40,598
001958 THE POOL: ELECTRICAL Building Improvements 1/1/2018 712,121
001960 THE POOL: MILLWORK & FF&E Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 1/1/2018 36,440
001962 THE POOL: LANDSCAPE & PLUMBING Land Improvements 1/1/2018 343,572
001963 THE POOL: FIRE ALARM & SPRINKLERS Building Improvements 1/1/2018 8,147
001964 THE POOL: A/V Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 1/1/2018 17,446
001965 THE POOL: BAR/RESTAURANT EQUIPMENT Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 1/1/2018 9,405
001966 THE POOL: SURVEILLANCE Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 1/1/2018 10,000
002005 LAUNDRY COMPRESSOR Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 5/1/2018 48,319
002006 LAUNDRY REMODEL Building Improvements 5/1/2018 29,490
002092 Ipods for housekeeping IT-Hardware 8/1/2018 11,817
002278 2017 Front Desk-PLANS Building Improvements 12/1/2018 78,702
002279 2017 Front Desk-DEMOLITION Building Improvements 12/1/2018 71,981
002280 2017 Front Desk-FRAMING AND DRYWALL Building Improvements 12/1/2018 98,854
002281 2017 Front Desk-DOORS AND HARDWARE Building Improvements 12/1/2018 2,100
002282 2017 Front Desk-HVAC Building Improvements 12/1/2018 4,028
002283 2017 Front Desk-PAINT/PAPER Building Improvements 12/1/2018 3,448
002284 2017 Front Desk-TILE/FLOORING Building Improvements 12/1/2018 27,596
002285 2017 Front Desk-ELECTRICAL Building Improvements 12/1/2018 81,307

PA0696



Grand Sierra Resort and Casino
For the Period January 1, 2018 to December 31, 2018

Asset ID Description Asset Type Acquisition 
Date Book Cost

002286 2017 Front Desk-MILLWORK Building Improvements 12/1/2018 428,692
002287 2017 Front Desk-FIRE SPRINKLERS Building Improvements 12/1/2018 900
002288 2017 Front Desk-GRANITE Building Improvements 12/1/2018 216,282
002289 2017 Front Desk-FF&E Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 12/1/2018 19,724
002290 2017 Front Desk-PROJECT MANAGEMENT Building Improvements 12/1/2018 179,824
002291 2017 Front Desk-EQUIPMENT RENTAL Building Improvements 12/1/2018 9,936
002292 2017 Front Desk-SIGNAGE Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 12/1/2018 17,589
002293 2017 Front Desk-FABRIC/PAVING Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 12/1/2018 14,853
002294 2017 Front Desk-LIGHTING Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 12/1/2018 4,624
002295 2017 Front Desk-LABOR Building Improvements 12/1/2018 66,267
002296 2017 Front Desk-STORAGE Building Improvements 12/1/2018 346

TOTAL "HOTEL RELATED" CAPITAL EXPENDITURES: 2,694,172             
ALLOCATION % BASED ON RESERVE STUDY 33.58%

CAPITAL ALLOCATION TO "HOTEL UNIT" 904,703                

PA0697



Grand Sierra Resort and Casino
For the Period January 1, 2019 to June 30, 2019

Asset ID Description Asset Type Acquisition 
Date  Book Cost 

"COMMON AREA" CAPITAL EXPENDITURES: 
003081 Poster Frames & Stands Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 1/1/2019 10,199
003082 SMS Upgrades IT-Software 1/1/2019 11,039
003083 HP Blades for PBX Upgrade IT-Hardware 1/1/2019 5,560
003149 VFD Fan Coils Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 2/1/2019 31,618
002351 Landscaping Land Improvements 3/1/2019 328,543
002355 Marqee Land Improvements 3/1/2019 82,576
002356 Lobby Entrance Building Improvements 3/1/2019 57,164
002357 Boiler Repairs Building Improvements 4/1/2019 25,069
002358 Roof Repair over MKT Building Improvements 4/1/2019 100,000
002363 Buffalo Terrastation IT-Hardware 4/1/2019 7,601
003085 Disaster Recover Equipment IT-Software 4/1/2019 9,438
002385 Barriers/Stanchion Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 5/1/2019 9,626
002387 Surv. NVR Replacement Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 5/1/2019 245,572
002390 Network Switches and Cables IT-Hardware 5/1/2019 40,487
002391 Cellular Repeaters IT-Hardware 5/1/2019 8,012
002392 Security Analysis Device IT-Hardware 5/1/2019 52,868
003080 Patch Management IT-Software 5/1/2019 15,143
003084 LMS Upgrades IT-Software 5/1/2019 79,741
003146 Heated Air Curtain Building Improvements 5/1/2019 6,907
003165 Porte Cochere Lighting Building Improvements 5/1/2019 11,301
002411 Boiler 4 repairs, Central Plant Building Improvements 6/1/2019 48,120
002412 Main UPS Repairs Building Improvements 6/1/2019 11,038
002419 Camera remodel/replacement IT-Hardware 6/1/2019 15,389
002420 Surveillance Upgrade IT-Hardware 6/1/2019 4,058
002963 Casino Wlkwy Chandeliers - FRAMING AND DRYWALL Building Improvements 6/1/2019 27,923
002964 Casino Wlkwy Chandeliers - ELECTRICAL Building Improvements 6/1/2019 11,491
002965 Casino Wlkwy Chandeliers - LIGHTING Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 6/1/2019 109,269
002966 Casino Wlkwy Chandeliers - LABOR Building Improvements 6/1/2019 270,604
003087 Mac/Monitor for Graphic Designer IT-Hardware 6/1/2019 6,638
003140 Computers for training/rack room IT-Hardware 6/1/2019 18,957

TOTAL "COMMON AREA" CAPITAL EXPENDITURES: 1,661,950    
ALLOCATION % BASED ON RESERVE STUDY 13.79%

CAPITAL ALLOCATION TO "COMMON AREAS" 229,183       

"HOTEL RELATED" CAPITAL EXPENDITURES: 
Asset ID Description Asset Type Acquisition 

Date Book Cost

003172 Bell Desk Door Building Improvements 1/1/2019 5,522
002335 Remodel of VIP check in Building Improvements 2/1/2019 69,968
002381 CAP Laundry Cons. Remodel Building Improvements 5/1/2019 27,213
002384 Laundry Carts Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 5/1/2019 9,491
002388 CAP Laundry Cons. Equipment Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 5/1/2019 476,618
002416 Laundry Carts Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 6/1/2019 3,047
003098 PBX Phone Upgrade Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 6/1/2019 6,290
003121 New Fitness Center Equipment Furn., Fixtures & Equip.-New 6/1/2019 23,438

TOTAL "HOTEL RELATED" CAPITAL EXPENDITURES: 621,588       
ALLOCATION % BASED ON RESERVE STUDY 33.58%

CAPITAL ALLOCATION TO "HOTEL UNIT" 208,729       

PA0698



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

107786286.1 
 

 

 13 
 

O
ne

 E
as

t L
ib

er
ty

 S
tr

ee
t, 

Su
ite

 3
00

 
Re

no
, N

V 
89

50
1-

21
28

 

EXHIBIT 3 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Hearing Transcript dated October 30, 2019 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT 3 

F I L E D
Electronically
CV12-02222

2020-05-21 03:02:00 PM
Jacqueline Bryant
Clerk of the Court

Transaction # 7888618 : sacordag

PA0699



·1· ·CODE:· 4185
· · ·PEGGY B. HOOGS, CCR #160
·2· ·Sunshine Litigation Services
· · ·151 Country Estates Cr.
·3· ·Reno, Nevada 89511
· · ·(775) 323-3411
·4· ·Court Reporter

·5

·6· · ·SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

·7· · · · · · · · IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE

·8· · · · THE HONORABLE ELLIOTT A. SATTLER, DISTRICT JUDGE
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · --oOo--
·9

10· ·ALBERT THOMAS, individually;· · Case No. CV12-02222
· · ·et al.,
11· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·Dept. No. 10
· · · · · ·Plaintiffs,
12· ·vs.

13· ·MEI-GSR HOLDINGS, LLC, a Nevada
· · ·Limited Liability Company,
14
· · · · · ·Defendants.
15· ·_________________________________________________________

16

17

18· · · · · · · · · ·TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

19· · · · · · · · · · · ·HEARING ON MOTIONS

20· · · · · · · · · WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 30, 2019

21

22

23· ·Job No.: 583765

24· ·Reported By:· PEGGY B. HOOGS, CCR 160, RDR, CRR
YVer1f

PA0700



Page 57
·1· ·Court's ruling, the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,

·2· ·and Judgment, exercising its equitable authority was,

·3· ·okay, we're going to not try and have you disgorge those

·4· ·funds and put them back into the operating accounts, we

·5· ·don't know exactly how much it should have been, but

·6· ·Dr. Greene did identify -- I think it was in excess of

·7· ·$8 million; correct?

·8· · · · · · ·MR. MILLER:· Yes.

·9· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· So it's just gone because the GSR

10· ·has it, they're not disgorging it, but also the

11· ·plaintiffs are not required to fund all these things.· It

12· ·was kind of like a clean start going forward, it cleaned

13· ·the slate so to speak, and then moving forward the GSR

14· ·had to fund the three accounts at $500,000 apiece and

15· ·then start complying with all of the operating documents.

16· · · · · · ·And then of course, as we know, Mr. Proctor is

17· ·then out.· The GSR, based on the representations from the

18· ·plaintiff, doesn't do anything that I had ordered because

19· ·they felt it was no longer required based on the order

20· ·granting dismissal.· So, again, to use the gambling

21· ·analogy, they gambled on the fact that the Supreme Court

22· ·was going to affirm my order and they lost, and so now

23· ·we're back to where we started from with the Court's

24· ·order of October of 2015.

HEARING ON MOTIONS - 10/30/2019

Litigation Services· |· 800-330-1112
www.litigationservices.com

YVer1f

PA0701



Page 81
·1· ·examined them and approved them.· That's going to be a

·2· ·laborious process, Your Honor.· It's one of the reasons

·3· ·why we objected to the discovery, because it is so

·4· ·incredibly broad and burdensome, and if they're allowed

·5· ·to interject themselves, a year from now we'll still be

·6· ·waiting for Mr. Teichner to adjust fees.· And I think as

·7· ·Mr. Teichner would agree, these fees are low.· They have

·8· ·not been adjusted for years.· We are under water, and

·9· ·it's just one of the reasons we're losing money under

10· ·this unit rental agreement system.

11· · · · · · ·I would like Mr. Teichner to be able to go

12· ·unfettered by plaintiffs interjecting that you can't do

13· ·something until we've got all our discovery.

14· · · · · · ·THE COURT:· Okay.· Regarding the May 22, 2019,

15· ·file-stamped Defendants' Motion for Permission to Make

16· ·Special Assessment and to Collect Deep Cleaning Fee, it

17· ·is the order of the Court that based on the arguments of

18· ·counsel and also based on the information provided to me

19· ·by Mr. Teichner, that the request to make the special

20· ·assessment is denied and that any of those special

21· ·assessments or fees that had been provided by the

22· ·plaintiffs to the defendants shall be disgorged.

23· · · · · · ·The Court finds that based on the timing and

24· ·when those issues arose regarding the need for the

HEARING ON MOTIONS - 10/30/2019

Litigation Services· |· 800-330-1112
www.litigationservices.com

YVer1f

PA0702



Page 82
·1· ·special assessment, those were all contemplated by the

·2· ·Court's order entered on October 9th of 2015.· So this is

·3· ·not some new issue.· They are older issues based on the

·4· ·timing of the identified need for the special assessment.

·5· · · · · · ·Additionally, given the fact that the

·6· ·defendants failed to properly fund the reserve accounts

·7· ·and that those reserve accounts, arguably, could have

·8· ·been used to pay for the special assessments, the Court

·9· ·does not find that it's appropriate for the special

10· ·assessments to have taken place, and therefore the Court

11· ·does order that any of those funds that had been

12· ·collected by the defendants from the plaintiffs shall be

13· ·disgorged.

14· · · · · · ·Regarding the request to collect the deep

15· ·cleaning fee, the Court does find that Mr. Proctor's

16· ·order was in place and remained in place until today

17· ·because the Court resolved the issue today about the

18· ·ability to collect the deep cleaning fee going forward.

19· · · · · · ·So if Mr. Teichner concludes, after his

20· ·analysis of all the relevant information including the

21· ·controlling documents, that the deep cleaning fee is

22· ·appropriate going forward, then he may make that decision

23· ·and, as the receiver, order that that deep cleaning fee

24· ·be collected from the plaintiffs.

HEARING ON MOTIONS - 10/30/2019

Litigation Services· |· 800-330-1112
www.litigationservices.com

YVer1f

PA0703



Page 158
·1· ·STATE OF NEVADA· )
· · · · · · · · · · · )· ss.
·2· ·COUNTY OF WASHOE )

·3

·4· · · · · · ·I, PEGGY B. HOOGS, Certified Court Reporter in

·5· ·and for the State of Nevada, do hereby certify:

·6· · · · · · ·That the foregoing proceedings were taken by me

·7· ·at the time and place therein set forth; that the

·8· ·proceedings were recorded stenographically by me and

·9· ·thereafter transcribed via computer under my supervision;

10· ·that the foregoing is a full, true and correct

11· ·transcription of the proceedings to the best of my

12· ·knowledge, skill and ability.

13· · · · · · ·I further certify that I am not a relative nor

14· ·an employee of any attorney or any of the parties, nor am

15· ·I financially or otherwise interested in this action.

16· · · · · · ·I declare under penalty of perjury under the

17· ·laws of the State of Nevada that the foregoing statements

18· ·are true and correct.

19· · · · · · ·Dated this 6th day of November, 2019.

20

21· · · · · · · · · · · /s/ Peggy B. Hoogs
· · · · · · · · · ·_____________________________
22· · · · · · · · ·Peggy B. Hoogs, CCR #160, RDR

23

24

HEARING ON MOTIONS - 10/30/2019

Litigation Services· |· 800-330-1112
www.litigationservices.com

PA0704



 

OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING REIMUBURSEMENT 

 

 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

Robertson, Johnson, 

Miller & Williamson 

50 West Liberty Street, 

Suite 600 

Reno, Nevada 89501 

CODE: 2645 
Jarrad C. Miller, Esq. (NV Bar No. 7093) 
Jonathan J. Tew, Esq. (NV Bar No. 11874) 
Robertson, Johnson, Miller & Williamson 
50 West Liberty Street, Suite 600 
Reno, Nevada 89501 
(775) 329-5600 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
 

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 
 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE 
 

ALBERT THOMAS, individually; et al., 
 
 Plaintiffs,     
 
 vs.      
  
MEI-GSR Holdings, LLC, a Nevada Limited 
Liability Company, GRAND SIERRA 
RESORT UNIT OWNERS’ ASSOCIATION, 
a Nevada nonprofit corporation, GAGE 
VILLAGE COMMERCIAL 
DEVELOPMENT, LLC, a Nevada Limited 
Liability Company; AM-GSR HOLDINGS, 
LLC, a Nevada Limited Liability Company; 
and DOE DEFENDANTS 1 THROUGH 10, 
inclusive, 
    
  Defendants. 

 
 
 
 
Case No.  CV12-02222 
 
Dept. No. 10 
 
 

 
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR INSTRUCTIONS TO RECEIVER 

REGARDING REIMBURSEMENT OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 

 Plaintiffs Albert Thomas et al., by and through their counsel of record, the law firm of 

Robertson, Johnson, Miller & Williamson, hereby file this Opposition to Defendants’ Motion for 

Instructions to Receiver Regarding Reimbursement of Capital Expenditures (“Opposition”).  

This Opposition is supported by the attached memorandum of points and authorities, the papers, 

pleadings and documents on file herein, and any oral argument this Court may choose to hear. 

 RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 18th day of June, 2020. 

      ROBERTSON, JOHNSON,  
MILLER & WILLIAMSON 
 
By: /s/ Jarrad C. Miller   

            Jarrad C. Miller, Esq. 
            Jonathan Joel Tew, Esq.  
            Attorneys for Plaintiff 

F I L E D
Electronically
CV12-02222

2020-06-18 02:53:47 PM
Jacqueline Bryant
Clerk of the Court

Transaction # 7932764 : mpurdy

PA0705

https://wceflex.washoecourts.com/notify/cmsFullHistory.html?pageAction=QueryCmsFullHist&notifierCaseInfoId=90068&caseNumber=CV12-02222&myCaseMode=Yes
https://wceflex.washoecourts.com/notify/cmsFullHistory.html?pageAction=QueryCmsFullHist&notifierCaseInfoId=90068&caseNumber=CV12-02222&myCaseMode=Yes


 

OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING REIMBURSEMENT 

PAGE 1 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 

I. INTRODUCTION 

Since this case has been remanded by the Nevada Supreme Court, the Defendants, who 

are still in default as a result of repeated discovery abuses and violations of this Court’s orders, 

have filed numerous motions attempting to re-litigate the Court’s prior rulings.  Those motions 

have caused substantial delay and hundreds of thousands of dollars in wasted attorneys’ fees and 

costs.  Defendants seem to think that because they have retained new counsel, again, that they 

can waste the Court’s and Plaintiffs’ time and resources.  Now the Defendants have taken this 

strategy to a new level.  The instant Motion does nothing more than try to re-litigate Defendants’ 

failed Motion for Instructions to Receiver Regarding Reserve Amounts dated June 21, 2019 

(“June 2019 Motion”), or issues that could have been raised at that time, which was ruled upon 

and denied by the Court at the hearing in October of 2019 (“October 30 Motions Hearing”). 

Further, the Defendants seek reimbursement for expenses incurred during a period of 

time when they were not following the mandates of the CC&Rs.  Thus, since they were in breach 

of the CC&Rs at the time, it is unclear how they can now seek reimbursement and imposition of 

a special assessment.  Indeed, the Defendants’ Motion does not present a compelling contractual 

case or basis for their request of this Court, and should be denied on that basis as well. 

Next, the Defendants do not provide any verification for their enormous 

reimbursement/special assessment request – just a six-page spreadsheet with no declarations, 

affidavits, or other financial support.  As has been litigated extensively, the Defendants have 

systematically endeavored to cram as much overhead and hotel expenses onto the Plaintiffs as 

they can.  As such, the Motion should have been substantially supported and the Plaintiffs 

provided with a method to verify and challenge the data. 

Finally, the Defendants’ request for reimbursement is premised on a flawed application 

of the CC&Rs – Defendants use the same unfair methodology the GSR provided to Mr. Teichner 

to triple the contracted hotel fees from 2010.  Indeed, the Defendants seek reimbursement for 

fees and costs that do not even seem to be provided for in Sections 6.2 or 6.10 of the CC&Rs.  

As such, the Motion must be denied.   

PA0706



 

OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING REIMBURSEMENT 

PAGE 2 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

II. LEGAL ARGUMENT 

A. Defendants Have Already Sought An Offset for Capital Expenditures for 

the Past Three Years and Lost on that Issue; They Should Not Be Asking 

For It Again Now 

In their June 2019 Motion, the Defendants argued that that they made substantial 

renovations to the property, including the 670 Units of the Summit Tower, in the amount of 

approximately $6,409,375.00.  They asked the Court to instruct the Receiver to offset those 

capital expenditures from the “Capital Reserve,” which they stated was a “special reserve 

account” used for the repair, replacement and restoration of the major components of the 

Common Elements, citing to Section 6.2 of the CC&Rs.  (June 19 Motion at 6:25-29.)  The 

Defendants also cited to sections 6.9 and 6.10 as authorizing them to draw down the reserve 

accounts for the $6,409,375.00 they sought from the reserve accounts.  (Id. at 6:19-28; 7:26-27.)  

Additionally, the Defendants’ June 2019 Motion sought an offset for an extra 

$973,428.86 on “capital improvements” to the property since 2017.  (Id. at 7:11-25.)  The Court 

denied the Defendants’ Motion at the October 30, 2019 Motions hearing.  Now, the Defendants – 

perhaps emboldened by Mr. Teichner’s decisions, and in violation of the CC&R provisions 

regarding what can be included in the reserve and fee expenses to the Condominium owners – 

come back to the Court roughly a year later to claim they spent over $28 million improving the 

property since 2017.  Further, based upon the square footage model – they claim $8 million 

dollars should now be drawn out of the reserves under the Governing Documents (not 

$973,428.86). 

Clearly, if the Defendants thought it was appropriate to seek an offset or reimbursement 

for the more than $8 million dollars they request now, they should have complied with the 

CC&Rs and they should have requested it in their June 2019 Motion and at the October 2019 

Motions Hearing.  Because they did not, their request is waived.  

Indeed, in their June 2019 Motion, the Defendants “submit[ted] that the determination 

regarding the requested offset be made now in relation to the funding of the reserve accounts for 

the past three years.”  (June 2019 Motion at 7:8-10 (emphasis supplied).)  Thus, they clearly 

PA0707



 

OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING REIMBURSEMENT 

PAGE 3 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

should have raised any arguments they had for $8 million dollars then.  See Mill-Spex, Inc. v. 

Pyramid Precast Corp., 101 Nev. 820, 822, 710 P.2d 1387, 1388 (1985) (“A waiver is the 

intentional relinquishment of a known right.  A waiver may be implied from conduct which 

evidences an intention to waive a right, or by conduct which is inconsistent with any other 

intention than to waive the right.”); Nevada Yellow Cab Corp. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court ex 

rel. Cty. of Clark, 123 Nev. 44, 49, 152 P.3d 737, 740 (2007) (noting that waiver is the 

relinquishment of a known right and that “the waiver of a right may be inferred when a party 

engages in conduct so inconsistent with an intent to enforce the right as to induce a reasonable 

belief that the right has been relinquished.”); U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Ou, No. 

217CV01354APGEJY, 2020 WL 109810, at *3 (D. Nev. Jan. 9, 2020) (“Under Nevada law 

‘[w]aiver requires the intentional relinquishment of a known right.’  To infer intent from a 

party’s conduct, that conduct ‘must clearly indicate the party's intention.’ And to infer waiver 

from conduct, the conduct must be ‘so inconsistent with an intent to enforce the right as to 

induce a reasonable belief that the right has been relinquished.’”) (internal citations omitted).) 

 When the Defendants requested a determination “now” that they were entitled to credit 

for the “capital expenditures” they made for the past three (3) years in their June 2019 Motion, 

citing to CC&Rs Sections 6.2, 6.9, and 6.10, they clearly knew what they were asking for.  They 

also clearly knew how much money they had spent on capital expenditures in total.  It was not 

like the additional $8,030,701 they now ask for suddenly snuck up and bit them from behind.  In 

June 2019, they sought credit for the three years of capital expenditures dating from January 

2017 they felt were appropriate, lost on the issue, and have therefore waived any right to now 

seek additional amounts.  

 Further, since they asked the Court to rule on that issue and lost, it is not now 

procedurally appropriate to try to revisit the issue with an astronomically increased 

reimbursement / special assessment request.  WDCR 12(8) provides: “[a] party seeking 

reconsideration of a ruling of the court, other than an order which may be addressed by motion 

pursuant to NRCP 50(b), 52(b), 59 or 60, must file a motion for such relief within 10 days after 

service of written notice of entry of the order or judgment, unless the time is shortened or 

PA0708



 

OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING REIMBURSEMENT 

PAGE 4 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

enlarged by order.”  Thus, unless a party is challenging an order under NRCP 50(b), 52(b), 59, or 

60, WDCR 12(8) imposes a 10-day deadline if a party seeks to change an order of the Court.  

Further, WDCR 12(8) requires a party seeking reconsideration to request leave of court under 

DCR 13(7); accord Center Capital Corp. v. Eagle Jet Aviation, Inc., No. 2:09-CV-1367-RLH-

PAL, 2010 WL 2541724, at *1 (D. Nev. June 17, 2010) (“Motions for reconsideration are not the 

proper vehicles for rehashing old arguments, and are not intended to give an unhappy litigant one 

additional chance to sway the judge.”) (internal quotations and citations omitted).  Nor, is it an 

opportunity to raise new arguments that were available, but not raised previously.  See 

Chowdhry v. NLVH, Inc., 111 Nev. 560, 562, 893 P.2d 385, 387 (1995) (“[P]oints or 

contentions not raised, or passed over in silence on the original hearing, cannot be maintained 

or considered on petition for rehearing.”) (citations omitted) (emphasis supplied)).  The 

Defendants have failed to comply with these rules and authorities. 

 Accordingly, the Court should deny the Defendants’ Motion as waived, previously 

decided and an untimely request for reconsideration.  This case needs to come to a conclusion.  

Depleting the now funded reserves and demanding a special assessment – on top of the 

astronomical and flawed Teichner calculations – will only bring about financial ruin for the 

Plaintiffs and the accomplishment of the GSR’s established goal as established by the sanctions 

orders and prove-up hearing: to drive the Plaintiffs out of their rooms, purchase them at 

depressed values, and make the hotel “whole” again.  

B. The Defendants Cannot Seek a Special Assessment Because They Were in 

Breach and Default Under the CC&Rs During the Applicable Periods for 

Which they Seek Capital Reimbursement  

Part of the Plaintiffs’ argument that the Defendants could not perform a bad faith 

termination of the Unit Rental Agreement now, while in default and in legal breach of the 

Governing Documents, was that “[a] party cannot insist on performance of a contract that it has 

materially breached.”  See Pure, Ltd. v. Nat’l Beverage Corp., 5 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 1993) (“It is 

basic contract law that a party cannot insist on performance of a contract that it has materially 

PA0709



 

OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING REIMBURSEMENT 

PAGE 5 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

breached.”); see also 17A Am. Jur. 2d Contracts § 589 (“a party is barred from enforcing a 

contract that it has materially breached”). 

For this same reason, Defendants cannot seek reimbursement for periods of time in which 

they were in plain violation of the CC&Rs. 

Indeed, while the Defendants ask the Court to direct the Receiver to give them 

$8,030,701.00 as reimbursement for “substantial upgrades and improvements to the GSR 

property” over the last three (3) years, during that time, the Defendants were not: (1) operating 

as required under the CC&Rs and NRS Chapter 116; (2) preparing the required budgets; (3) 

providing the proper notices to the unit owners; (3) collecting and funding the reserve accounts; 

or (4) following numerous other requirements contained in the CC&Rs and NRS Chapter 116.  

Instead, during that time, the Defendants were simply assessing fees to Plaintiffs and other third-

party unit owners, taking the money, not funding the reserves, and not accounting for the funds.  

As such, the Defendants cannot now seek reimbursement under the contracts when they are in 

default simply because the Court recently forced them to fund the reserves.  

It is truly ironic that the Defendants routinely state that the contracts must be followed – 

yet when they do not follow them, everything is fine and their relief is justified. 

Along the same lines, the Defendants cannot selectively seek to enforce the CC&Rs – 

picking and choosing what terms they want to follow.  See God’s Battalion of Prayer Pentecostal 

Church, Inc. v. Miele Assocs., LLP, 6 N.Y.3d 371, 374, 845 N.E.2d 1265, 1267 (2006) (noting 

that one “may not pick and choose which provisions suit its purposes, disclaiming part of a 

contract while alleging breach of the rest.  A contract “‘should be read to give effect to all its 

provisions’”) (citing Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc., 514 U.S. 52, 63 (1995)); 

see, e.g., Yonkers Contracting Co. v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp., 208 A.D.2d 63, 68, 621 

N.Y.S.2d 642, 645 (1995) (“a dissatisfied party [may not] ‘[] pick and choose among the 

provisions of its contract in this fashion’”) (internal citations omitted).); see also Citisteel USA, 

Inc. v. Gen. Elec. Co., 78 F. App’x 832, 837 (3d Cir. 2003) (“Courts must strive to give effect to 

all provisions of a contract and not render any provision meaningless.”); Dickinson Med. Grp., 

P.A. v. Foote, No. 84C-JL-22, 1987 WL 8665, at *2 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 24, 1987) (“The Court 

PA0710



 

OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING REIMBURSEMENT 

PAGE 6 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

must give effect to all provisions of an agreement which are not contrary to law.”)  Simply 

because the Court forced the Defendants after remand to fund the reserves does not 

retroactively create any possibility by which the Defendants could go back in time and follow 

the contractually-required procedural process for drawing on reserves, seeking reimbursement 

(if there is even such a right in the CC&Rs), or asking for a special assessment.  

Had the Defendants not already lost on the issue and waived any right they could claim to 

reimbursement, they should have followed the CC&Rs and the procedures they call for if they 

wanted to make the instant request.  Instead, they completely ignored the CC&Rs and now 

request reimbursement based upon some generalized claim to a right of reimbursement that is not 

delineated in the CC&R sections the Defendants cite to in their Motion.1  Indeed, why do the 

Defendants seek reimbursement now and a procedurally unauthorized special assessment?  

Undoubtedly, as another avenue to crush the Plaintiffs’ financially.2  

C. The Defendants’ Motion Does Not Demonstrate that They Followed the 

CC&R Procedures to Authorize a Contract-Based Request for 

Reimbursement and Imposition of a Special Assessment 

The Defendants generally cite to certain Sections of the CC&Rs, and in particular Section 

6.2 and 6.10(b), which can authorize special assessments in certain situations.  Yet, they ignore 

the operative words of the contract terms which make plain that the Defendants cannot seek 

 

1 Since the Defendants do not seek reimbursement or a special assessment on equitable grounds, they cannot now 

raise that issue in their reply brief.  Regardless, the Defendants cannot request equitable relief from this Court since 

they did not come to the Court with clean hands regarding the CC&Rs (due to their complete abandonment of them 

and the Court’s orders after the Dismissal).  See, e.g., Truck Ins. Exch. v. Palmer J. Swanson, Inc., 124 Nev. 629, 

637, 189 P.3d 656, 662 (2008) (“The doctrine of unclean hands ‘derives from the equitable maxim that ‘he who 

comes into equity must come with clean hands.’”) (citations omitted). 

 
2 What would any reasonable, objective person believe would happen to the Plaintiffs and the Plaintiffs’ units if the 

Defendants impose a belated special assessment for the past three years in combination with the Defendants’ other 

two tactical maneuvers: (1) astronomically increasing the hotel and reserve fees (which they provided to Mr. 

Teichner); (2) and attempting to terminate the Unit Rental Agreement (if somehow granted by this Court)?  How the 

Defendants are attempting to operate the legal machinery and receivership in this action is appalling, yet consistent 

with what they have done since 2011.  Notably, while their counsel has changed, and Plaintiffs are in no way 

disparaging their current counsel, their leadership and control group (the Meruelo Group) have not changed since 

the initial unethical and fraudulent conduct began in this case.  

PA0711



 

OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING REIMBURSEMENT 

PAGE 7 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

reimbursement or a special assessment under these conditions. Accordingly, for this entirely 

separate reason, the Defendants’ Motion must be denied as well. 

i. Defendants Cannot Seek Reimbursement or a Special Assessment 

under Section 6.2 of the CC&Rs 

The Defendants state that “[t]he Capital Reserve is a special reserve account ‘used solely 

for the repair and restoration of the major components of the Common Elements.’”  (Motion at 

2:19-20.)  The Defendants further state that the Common Elements “include all portions of the 

property other than the units.”  (Motion at fn. 1.)  Yet, they ignore the portion of the definition of 

“Common Elements” that states that it does not include the Shared Facilities Unit and that “the 

Condominium has been established in such a manner as to “minimize Common Elements.”  

Thus, the Defendants appear to be continuing their modus operandi of pushing whatever Resort 

expenses they can onto the Plaintiffs despite that the Plaintiffs do not share in that revenue.  

Indeed, Section 3.1, which further defines Common Elements, states at the outset a 

second time that “[t]he Condominium has been established in such a manner as to minimize 

Common Elements,” and that the “Common Elements shall consist of the space contained within 

the passenger elevator shafts and cars exclusively servicing the Condominium Property, and a 

portion of the space contained within the hallways of the Condominium Property, as described 

on Exhibit A.”  How the Defendants view the Common Elements as “all portions of the property 

other than the Units” defies explanation.  Nevertheless, the Defendants appear to state they spent 

$7,239,013 relating to Section 6.2 of which $998,260 is allocated to reserves.  These amounts 

appear unjustified in light of the limited scope of the definition of Common Elements and should 

be denied. 

More importantly, however, even if those claimed expenses were real and properly 

allocated to Section 6.2, the Defendants just block quote the Section and allege their right to 

reimbursement and a special assessment while ignoring all the other language contained therein 

and in other pertinent sections of Section 6.2.  For example, Section 6.2 requires the Board to 

determine an “appropriate level of Capital Reserve based on a periodic review of the reserve 

study required by the Act,” to have a budget that “disclose[s] the percentage of the annual 

PA0712



 

OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING REIMBURSEMENT 

PAGE 8 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

assessment to be added to the Capital Reserve,” to make only “necessary” repairs, replacement 

and restoration of the major components of the Common Elements “necessary for the year 

charged against the Capital Reserve,” to prepare a “supplemental budget if the estimated 

“Common Expenses contained in the budget prove inadequate,” serve copies of the supplemental 

budget to each Unit owner, and “thereupon” make a special assessment for each unit owner’s 

proportionate share of the supplemental budget.  (Id.)  The Defendants have not demonstrated 

that they performed any of those requirements in 2017, 2018, or 2019.  The Defendants also do 

not present any evidence in their Motion that they prepared an Annual Budget as required by 

Section 6.1, to justify any overage for a “Common Expense” of the Association, or that they 

complied with Section 6.3’s Initial Budget Requirements.  Since the Defendants’ Motion does 

not provide any support for reimbursement or a special assessment under Section 6.2, it must be 

denied.  The Defendants did not follow the contracts. 

ii. Defendants Cannot Seek Reimbursement or a Special Assessment 

under Section 6.10(b) of the CC&Rs 

The same holds true for the $7,032,441 the Defendants purportedly seek reimbursement 

for (and a subsequent special assessment on) under Section 6.10(b).  The Defendants block quote 

Section 6.10(b), yet do not show that they followed the procedural requirements under the 

Section to impose such a special assessment.  Nor do they explain where the reimbursement right 

comes from in Section 6.10(b).  

Indeed, Section 6.10(a) requires preparation of an annual estimate in a certain fashion and 

provides for how net shortages or overages are treated.  Defendants’ Motion does not address 

how they followed this process in 2017, 2018, and 2019.  Section 6.10(b) requires “supplemental 

notification” of deficiencies to unit owners and a special assessment for the remainder of that 

budgeted year.  Defendants’ Motion makes no effort to explain how they followed that process in 

2017, 2018, and 2019.  Since the Defendants’ Motion does not provide any support for 

reimbursement or a special assessment under Section 6.10(b), it must be denied.  The Defendants 

did not follow the contracts. 

PA0713



 

OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING REIMBURSEMENT 

PAGE 9 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

Indeed, Defendants’ failure to comply with the CC&Rs and bad faith actions have 

prohibited the very action they ask this Court to impose on Plaintiffs.  This is yet another 

problem of the Defendants’ own creation and disregard for anything – including the laws and the 

Governing Documents – unless they benefit the Defendants.  

Further, Defendants do not explain how their incredible $7,032,441 reimbursement 

request (and subsequent special assessment) falls within Exhibit E – which describes the Hotel 

Expenses that are to be allocated under Section 6.10(b).  For example, Defendants appear to seek 

$5,519,009 in reimbursement for “HOTEL UNIT” Capital Expenditures in 2017 alone (despite 

that “HOTEL UNIT” Capital Expenditures is not a defined term in the CC&Rs) under Section 

6.10(b).  All of these expenses are for “THE POOL” and include Bar/Restaurant Equipment, 

FAUX Plants, Skylights, Concrete, Structural Steel, a general category simply described as 

“THE POOL: POOL” (for $2,410,246), Surveillance, etc. (See Ex. 2 to Motion.) 

Section 6.10(b) clearly delineates the expenses subject to that Section in Exhibit E, which 

the Defendants attach.  Exhibit E, without citing every category, includes such things as walls, 

paint, elevator cab finishes, paint finishes, light fixtures for emergency exits, exhaust fans, 

pumps, etc.  None of these expenses appear to reflect the above “THE POOL” expenses (or sub-

expense entitled “THE POOL: POOL”) or a “HOTEL UNIT Capital Expenditure.”  As such, the 

Defendants’ requested reimbursement, even if it could be allowed, is outside the scope of Section 

6.10(b).  Certainly, the Defendants’ Motion has not met its burden of showing the reimbursement 

and special assessment they ask the Court to impose.  Nor has the Defendants’ Motion given 

Plaintiffs proper notice of the justifications, factually and legally, for their request.3 

D. The Defendants’ Financial Request is Unverified and Unsupported 

As another matter, the Defendants simply attach a spreadsheet and ask the Court to give 

the Receiver the instruction to pay $8,030,701 out of the reserves to the Defendants, and then 

impose an equal special assessment – which as noted above, would financially crush the 

 

3 Indeed, a look at the original estimated Operating Budget prepared for the calendar year 2006 for Hotel Unit 

includes certain expenses – but excludes the Pool.  Under Pool/Fountain is a “-” meaning zero cost.  (See Exhibit 7 

to Plaintiffs’ February 28, 2020 Reply in Support of Motion for Instructions to Receiver.) 

PA0714



 

OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING REIMBURSEMENT 

PAGE 10 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

Plaintiffs.  There are no declarations or affidavits attesting to the accuracy of the purported 

expenses from 2017 to 2019.  The Plaintiffs have not been provided with the general ledger or 

other detailed, financial supporting documents by which they could assess the veracity of 

Defendants’ purported request in their Opposition.  In light of the circumstances of this case, if 

the Defendants want the Court to authorize such a large reimbursement request and subsequent 

special assessment, it would only seem fair to and consistent with Plaintiffs’ claim for an 

accounting that they: (1) provide that support for the Plaintiffs to have their expert review; and 

(2) provide the Court with verified information to support such an astronomical disbursement / 

assessment.  Six pages of general spreadsheets is not sufficient.  

E. Defendants’ Request Would Constitute a Further Breach of the Implied 

Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing 

Finally, the Defendants’ request would constitute yet another breach of the implied 

covenant of good faith and fair dealing.  Now that the Defendants have had to fund the reserves 

due to their malfeasance, after their excessive square footage model hotel and reserve fees – 

triple those of 2010 – have been imposed on Plaintiffs in early 2020, and after they have 

requested the termination of the Unit Rental Agreement, they want reimbursement and a 

punishing special assessment levied against the Plaintiffs.  Neither the Court nor the current 

Receiver should even consider condoning such a request.  

The Defendants, after the Dismissal, could have easily followed the proper CC&R 

procedures, kept Plaintiff condo unit owners aware of the legitimate operations under the 

CC&Rs, and done things on the up-and-up.  That is not the Defendants’ way.  To now, of all 

times, seek this “relief” for their own misconduct demonstrates the Defendants have not 

changed.  Their leadership and control group is still the same.  They are still acting in bad faith – 

regardless of what Defendants’ new counsel repeatedly claims. 

Finally, in light of Mr. Teichner’s admitted procedure to allow the Defendants to perform 

all the calculations and include expenses as the GSR has determined to be appropriate, it would 

be patently improper to simply defer this decision to the Receiver.  On a going forward basis, the 

CC&Rs should be followed and expenses should be drawn as procedurally required.  All 

PA0715



 

OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING REIMBURSEMENT 

PAGE 11 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

required notices should be given as required, and all overages should be addressed as required 

under the CC&Rs.  The Defendants provide no authority or case law to justify their instant 

request and cannot seek to fix this in their Reply.  Avery v. Barsky, No. 3:12-CV-00652-MMD, 

2013 WL 1663612, at *2 (D. Nev. Apr. 17, 2013) (“‘[I]t is improper for a party to raise a new 

argument in a reply brief.’”) (citations omitted).) 

III. CONCLUSION 

The Defendants’ Motion should be summarily denied.  The Defendants already asked for 

capital expenditure reimbursement in June of 2019 for the past 3 years and it was denied.  At that 

time, the Defendants were obviously aware of any expenses they had incurred, and yet only now 

seek to spring an $8 million reimbursement request on the reserves and subsequent special 

assessment that would further financially devastate the Plaintiffs.  

If the Receiver were truly neutral and focusing on his duty to preserve the Plaintiffs’ 

property as required under NRS 32.010(1) and this Court’s order appointing receiver, one would 

expect he would have denied it out of hand rather than tell the Defendants to get permission from 

the Court.  Regardless, the Defendants’ request is completely unjustified under Nevada law and 

the CC&Rs, and must be denied.  

AFFIRMATION 

Pursuant to NRS 239B.030, the undersigned does hereby affirm that this document does 

not contain the social security number of any person. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 18th day of June, 2020. 

      ROBERTSON, JOHNSON,  
MILLER & WILLIAMSON 

 
 
      By:     /s/ Jarrad C. Miller                         

       Jarrad C. Miller, Esq. 
       Jonathan J. Tew, Esq. 
       Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
       jarrad@nvlawyers.com 
       jon@nvlawyers.com 
        

 

      
 

PA0716

mailto:jarrad@nvlawyers.com
mailto:jarrad@nvlawyers.com
mailto:jon@nvlawyers.com
mailto:jon@nvlawyers.com


 

OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING REIMBURSEMENT 

PAGE 12 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I hereby certify that I am an employee of Robertson, Johnson, 

Miller & Williamson, 50 West Liberty Street, Suite 600, Reno, Nevada 89501, over the age 

of 18, and not a party within this action.  I further certify that on the 18th day of June, 2020, I 

electronically filed the foregoing OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR 

INSTRUCTIONS TO RECEIVER REGARDING REIMBURSEMENT OF CAPITAL 

EXPENDITURES with the Clerk of the Court by using the ECF system which served the 

following parties electronically: 

David C. McElhinney, Esq. 

Lewis Roca Rothgerber Christie, LLP 

One East Liberty Street Suite 300 

Reno, NV  89501 

Attorneys for Defendants 

 

 Jeffrey L. Hartman, Esq. 

Hartman & Hartman 

510 W. Plumb Lane, Suite B 

Reno, NV  90509 

Facsimile:  (775) 324-1818 

Email:  notices@banhkruptcyreno.com  

Attorneys for Receiver 

 
      /s/ Stefanie E. Smith     
      An Employee of Robertson, Johnson,  
      Miller & Williamson 
  

PA0717

mailto:notices@banhkruptcyreno.com
mailto:notices@banhkruptcyreno.com


1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

107786286.1 
 

 

 

On
e 

Ea
st

 Li
be

rt
y 

St
re

et
, S

ui
te

 3
00

 
Re

no
, N

V 
89

50
1-

21
28

 

3790 
DAVID C. MCELHINNEY 
Nevada Bar No. 0033 
LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP 
One East Liberty Street, Suite 300 
Reno, Nevada  89501 
Telephone: (775) 823-2900 
Facsimile: (775) 823-2929 
Email: dmcelhinney@lrrc.com  
Attorneys for Defendant(s) 

IN THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE 

   
 

ALBERT THOMAS, et. al., 
 

Plaintiff(s), 
 
  v. 
 
MEI-GSR HOLDINGS, LLC., a Nevada 
Limited  Liability Company, AM-GSR 
Holdings, LLC., a Nevada Limited Liability 
Company, GRAND SIERRA RESORT UNIT 
OWNERS’ ASSOCIATION, a Nevada 
Nonprofit Corporation, GAGE VILLAGE 
COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT, LLC., a 
Nevada Limited Liability Company, and DOES 
I-X inclusive,  
 

Defendant(s). 
 

 Case No. CV12-02222 
 
Dept. No.: 10 
 
 
 
 
DEFENDANTS’ REPLY IN SUPPORT 
OF MOTION FOR  
INSTRUCTIONS TO RECEIVER 
REGARDING REIMBURSEMENT OF 
CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 
 
 

Defendants MEI-GSR HOLDINGS, LLC (“MEI-GSR”), AM-GSR Holdings, LLC,  

GRAND SIERRA RESORT UNIT OWNERS’ ASSOCIATION, and GAGE VILLAGE 

COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT, LLC (collectively “Defendants”) by and through their counsel 

at the law firm of Lewis Roca Rothgerber Christie LLP, hereby files the following Reply in Support 

of Motion for Instructions to Receiver Regarding Reimbursement of Capital Expenditures.  This 

Reply is supported by the following memorandum of points and authorities, the papers and pleadings 

on file herein, and any oral argument the Court will entertain.    

/ / / 

/ / / 

F I L E D
Electronically
CV12-02222

2020-07-10 01:55:55 PM
Jacqueline Bryant
Clerk of the Court

Transaction # 7965365 : bblough

PA0718



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

107786286.1 
 

 

 2 
 

On
e 

Ea
st

 Li
be

rt
y 

St
re

et
, S

ui
te

 3
00

 
Re

no
, N

V 
89

50
1-

21
28

 

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 

I. INTRODUCTION 

Plaintiffs do not dispute Defendants have made substantial upgrades and improvements to 

the GSR property (“Property”) over the last three years.  These expenditures have cost Defendants 

more than $28 million, which Plaintiffs have directly benefited from in the rental of their Units.  

Plaintiffs seek to deny Defendants reimbursement of the capital allocation of those expenditures, 

relying upon unfounded arguments in the process.  Despite Plaintiffs’ claims to the contrary, there 

has been no finding that Defendants have been in breach or default of the CC&Rs from January 1, 

2017 through June 30, 2019 and there is no evidence to show that Defendants waived a request for 

reimbursement under the CC&Rs.  Plaintiffs have failed to cite to any law or facts demonstrating 

that Defendants cannot be reimbursed for capital expenditures out of the reserve funds.   

Accordingly, the allocated amount of $8,030,701 should be charged against the reserve 

accounts and a special assessment should issue to all Unit Owners to ensure maintenance of the 

appropriate level of reserves as required under a soon-to-be conducted Reserve Study.  Defendants 

request that the Court issue instructions to the Receiver to permit the same. 

II. LEGAL ARGUMENT 

A. Defendants Have Not Waived Their Request for a Reimbursement  

Plaintiffs argue that Defendants waived any ability to request a reimbursement based upon 

their June 21, 2019 Motion for Instructions to Receiver Regarding Reserve Amounts.  Opp’n at pp. 

2-3.  In that motion, Defendants sought an offset to the reserves based upon capital expenditures 

they made from 2011 through 2016.  Defendants also included a request for a portion of the capital 

expenditures they made after 2016 that was largely attributed to improvements to the Units.  The 

fact that Defendants have now separately moved the Court for instructions regarding capital 

expenditures made to the rest of the Property from January 1, 2017 through June 30, 2019 does not 

indicate Defendants have waived the instant request.   

“Waiver requires the intentional relinquishment of a known right.”  Nev. Yellow Cab Corp. 

v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court ex rel. Cnty. of Clark, 123 Nev. 44, 49, 152 P.3d 737, 740 (2007).  “If 

intent is to be inferred from conduct, the conduct must clearly indicate the party’s intention.”  Id.   

PA0719



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

107786286.1 
 

 

 3 
 

On
e 

Ea
st

 Li
be

rt
y 

St
re

et
, S

ui
te

 3
00

 
Re

no
, N

V 
89

50
1-

21
28

 

While waiver may be inferred when a party engages in conduct so inconsistent with an intent to 

enforce the right as to induce a reasonable belief that the right has been relinquished… delay alone 

is insufficient to establish a waiver.”  Id.  See Mackintosh v. Cal. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n, 113 Nev. 

393, 935 P.2d 1154, 1161 (1997) (holding substantial evidence supported the trial court’s conclusion 

that an eighteen month delay in attempting to rescind a contract did not constitute waiver). 

Here, Defendants have not waived a request for reimbursement.  There is no evidence that 

Defendants intentionally or expressly relinquished the right to request instructions to the receiver 

for reimbursement of capital expenditures (if that can even be considered a legal right).  See 

McKeeman v. Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co., 111 Nev. 1042, 1048, 899 P.2d 1124, 1128 (1995) (Waiver 

requires “an existing right, a knowledge of its existence, and an actual intention to relinquish it, or 

conduct so inconsistent with the intent to enforce the right as to induce a reasonable belief that it 

has been relinquished.”)  Moreover, Defendants’ conduct in filing their June 21, 2019 Motion for 

Instructions did not clearly evidence an intent to waive any additional requests.  Importantly, the 

discussion in that motion concerning expenditures after 2017 spans less than a page and clearly 

identifies a limited number of expenditures that are excluded from the current request.  See Mot. for 

Instructions to Receiver Regarding Reserve Amounts at p. 7.  No argument was raised nor did the 

Court make any statements or rulings suggesting all further requests for an offset or reimbursement 

were prohibited.   

Further, to the extent Plaintiffs’ waiver claim is based upon any alleged delay in Defendants 

bringing this Motion, binding authority demonstrates that delay alone is insufficient to establish 

waiver.   Nev. Yellow Cab Corp., 123 Nev. at 49, 152 P.3d at 740.  This is further reinforced by the 

“No Waivers” provision found in Section 13.5 of the CC&Rs: 

No Waivers.  No covenants, restrictions, conditions, obligations or provisions 
contained in this Declaration shall be deemed to have been abrogated or waived by 
reason of any failure to enforce the same, irrespective of the number of violations 
or breaches which may occur. 

   

Therefore, Plaintiffs’ argument is precluded by the express language of the CC&Rs.   

 Lastly, Plaintiffs’ strained attempt to construe the Motion as an untimely motion for 

reconsideration is baseless.  Defendants are not seeking reconsideration.  The current expenditures 

PA0720



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

107786286.1 
 

 

 4 
 

On
e 

Ea
st

 Li
be

rt
y 

St
re

et
, S

ui
te

 3
00

 
Re

no
, N

V 
89

50
1-

21
28

 

were never presented to the Court and therefore, cannot be considered part of a motion for 

reconsideration.  As set forth in the Motion, the previously requested $973,428.86 is “separate from, 

and not included in, the $28 million total expenditure or the $8 million allocated figure set forth” in 

this Motion.  See Mot. at p. 6 n.3. 

B. There Has Been No Finding of Breach or Bad Faith 

Plaintiffs allege Defendants were in material breach of the CC&Rs during the time periods 

covering the reimbursement request and therefore cannot now seek reimbursement. Opp’n pp. 4-6. 

Specifically, they generically and conclusorily allege Defendants have not “operat[ed] as required 

under the CC&Rs and NRS Chapter 116,” have not provided “proper notices,” have not prepared 

the “required budgets,” have not collected and funded the reserves accounts, and have not “followed 

numerous other requirements contained in the CC&Rs and NRS Chapter 116.”  Id. at p. 5:7-10.  

Plaintiffs’ vague assertions are unsupported.  Critically, there have been no findings by the Court 

that Defendants materially breached the CC&Rs during the period covering this request.  The FFCLJ 

does not address this timeframe.  Nevertheless, during the period in question, all required notices 

and budgets were prepared. Reserve studies were conducted to determine the appropriate level of 

reserves and budgets were prepared annually and sent to all Unit Owners.     

Moreover, the fact that Defendants have recently been required to fund to the reserve 

accounts or that there was a delay in funding those particular accounts does not indicate Defendants 

have materially breached the CC&Rs.  The Nevada Supreme Court has held that “a fundamental 

principle of contract law is that the time for performance under a contract is not considered of the 

essence unless the contract expressly so provides or the circumstances of the contract so imply.” 

Mayfield v. Koroghli, 124 Nev. 343, 349, 184 P.3d 362, 366 (2008).  When time is not of the essence, 

“the parties generally must perform under the contract within a reasonable time, which depends 

upon the nature of the contract and the particular circumstances involved.”  Id.  “Nevertheless, in 

the absence of a clause making time of the essence, a party’s failure to perform within a reasonable 

time generally does not constitute a material breach of the agreement.” Id. (emphasis added).  Here, 

the CC&Rs do not contain a time is of the essence clause.  Therefore, Defendants’ performance of 

the CC&Rs including the recent funding of the reserves is not a valid basis to support a finding of 

PA0721



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

107786286.1 
 

 

 5 
 

On
e 

Ea
st

 Li
be

rt
y 

St
re

et
, S

ui
te

 3
00

 
Re

no
, N

V 
89

50
1-

21
28

 

material breach.1   

Regardless, Plaintiffs do not cite to any mandatory or binding authority that would suggest 

that Defendants cannot seek reimbursement now that they, along with all Unit Owners, are required 

to fund the reserves.  Rather, they rely upon an unpublished Ninth Circuit decision interpreting 

Hawaii law for the proposition that a party cannot seek enforcement of a contract it has materially 

breached. Opp’n p. 4:24-26.  As set forth above, mandatory Nevada authority indicates Defendants 

have not materially breached the CC&Rs.  Even so, Plaintiffs do not identify what portions of the 

CC&Rs they contend Defendants have allegedly breached.  Nor do they provide any legal analysis 

to support their vague assertion.2   

Importantly, the Receiver in this action was appointed “for the purpose of implementing 

compliance among all condominium units, including units owned by any Defendant in this 

action…with the [CC&Rs] recorded against the condominium units, the Unit Maintenance 

Agreements and the original Unit Rental Agreements (“Governing Documents”).”  See January 7, 

2015 Order Appointing Receiver, at pp. 1:27-2:3. Relevantly, Mr. Teichner “is charged with 

accounting for all income and expenses associated with the compliance with the Governing 

Documents.”  Id. at p. 2:4-6.  The Court has not instructed the Receiver to only enforce portions of 

the Governing Documents.  Tellingly, Plaintiffs have never once indicated that Mr. Teichner should 

                                                 
1 The CC&Rs permit delay in the calculation of annual assessments. Specifically, any failure or delay of to 
give notice to each Unit Owner of the annual budget with respect to the Capital Reserves does not “constitute 
a waiver or release in any manner of such Unit Owner’s obligation to pay such Unit Owner’s respective 
monthly assessment, as herein provided, whenever the same shall be determined, and in the absence of the 
annual or adjusted budget, the Unit Owner shall continue to pay monthly assessments  at the then existing 
monthly rate established for the previous period until the monthly assessment is given of such new annual 
budget.”  See CC&Rs § 6.4 (emphasis added).  Moreover, any failure or delay to give notice to each Unit 
Owner of the annual Hotel Expenses does not “constitute a waiver or release in any manner of such Unit 
Owner’s obligation to pay such Unit Owner’s respective monthly assessment for Hotel expenses, as herein 
provided, whenever the same shall be determined, and in the absence of the annual or adjusted notification 
of Hotel Expenses, the Unit Owner shall continue to pay monthly assessments for the Hotel Expenses at the 
then existing monthly rate established for the previous period until the monthly assessment for Hotel 
Expenses, which is due more than ten (10) days after notice is given of such new annual Hotel Expenses.”  
See CC&Rs § 6.10(d). 
  
2 According to the Restatement (Second) of Contracts, only duties with respect to the performances to be 
exchanged under the particular exchange of promises are affected by a failure of one of those performances.  
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 237 (1981).  A duty under a separate contract is not affected, nor is a 
duty under the same contract affected if it was not one to render a performance to be exchanged under an 
exchange of promises.  Id.   
 

PA0722



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

107786286.1 
 

 

 6 
 

On
e 

Ea
st

 Li
be

rt
y 

St
re

et
, S

ui
te

 3
00

 
Re

no
, N

V 
89

50
1-

21
28

 

only enforce certain sections of the CC&Rs due to Defendants’ alleged “default.”   In fact, since 

January 2019, Plaintiffs have done just the opposite, requesting that Mr. Teichner require full 

compliance with the Governing Documents, including the CC&Rs, in accordance with this Court’s 

orders. Plaintiffs cannot now, in good faith, claim portions of the documents are somehow 

unenforceable in an effort to block reimbursement to Defendants.  

Lastly, Plaintiffs argue that reimbursement of the allocated capital expenditures and 

imposing a special assessment would amount to a breach of the implied covenant of good faith and 

fair dealing.  Opp’n at pp. 10-11.  Plaintiffs offer no evidence in support of their bare claim.  Indeed, 

there is no bad faith.  Plaintiffs apparently believe that any time Defendants charge them any fees 

or if they fail to make a profit on the rental of their units, Defendants have automatically engaged 

in bad faith.  However, Plaintiffs ignore the fact that the capital expenditures were incurred to 

improve the Property and these improvements have directly benefited the Plaintiffs in the ownership 

and rental of their Units.  Plaintiffs’ motive is clear—they want all the benefits but none of the costs 

associated with ownership to the detriment of GSR.  Their efforts to claim the Receiver’s recent 

calculations of fees and reserves and Defendants’ request to terminate the Unit Rental Agreement 

demonstrates bad faith ignores the reasoned and contractual basis underlying those actions. 

C. The Capital Expenditures May be Drawn Out of the Reserve Accounts  

Plaintiffs incorrectly allege Defendants have not complied with the CC&Rs to support a 

request for “reimbursement or a special assessment.”  Opp’n at pp. 7-8.  Plaintiffs’ argument is a 

red-herring and wholly unsupported.  As the Receiver has recently calculated the amounts needed 

to fund the reserve accounts from May 2016 through December 2019 for all Unit Owners—all Unit 

Owners are now required to pay their respective share of the reserve funds to reflect what should 

have been deposited in those accounts from May 2016 through December 2019 pursuant to the 

Governing Documents.  Accordingly, pursuant to the CC&Rs, the capital expenditures Defendants 

made to the Property during this same period (i.e. January 1, 2017 through June 30, 2019) should 

be charged to the reserves.   

/ / / 

/ / / 

PA0723



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

107786286.1 
 

 

 7 
 

On
e 

Ea
st

 Li
be

rt
y 

St
re

et
, S

ui
te

 3
00

 
Re

no
, N

V 
89

50
1-

21
28

 

1. Capital Reserve 

a. Reimbursement Request  

Despite being presented with an itemized list of capital expenditures to the Common 

Elements, Plaintiffs fail to point to any expense that is not properly allocated to that reserve account.  

Plaintiffs claim the “amounts appear unjustified” because the CC&Rs explain the “Condominium 

has been established in such a manner as to limit Common Elements.”  Opp’n at p. 7:21; CC&Rs at 

Art. I.  The expenses, however, are justified.  The Condo Capital Expense Analysis attached as 

Exhibit 2 to the Motion explains that the expenditures are consistent with the Property’s Reserve 

Study: 

GSR Downloaded from BNA (property fixed asset system) all capital expenditures 
for January 1, 2017 thru June 30, 2019.  From that list, based on the notes from the 
Reserve Study from Better Reserve Consultants, [GSR] captured only capital 
expenditures that fell within the limits set by the Reserve Study to be funded by the 
Reserve Accounts. 

 See Mot., Ex. 2 thereto at p. 1.  The 2017 Reserve Study and subsequent annual reviews confirm 

that “[t]he Condominium Unit Owners Association shares the Common Area and Hotel Related 

Components with the Hotel. The Common Area Components include the Exterior of the Building, 

Roads and Parking, Utilities and Mechanical Components, Airport Vehicles, Equipment, Entrance 

Areas, Traffic Areas, Landscaping, Lighting and Electrical, Fire System, Security Monitoring 

System and Signage.”  See 2017 Better Reserve Consultants Reserve Study, at p. 4, attached as 

Exhibit 1; see also 2018 Annual Review Without Site Visit, at p. 4, attached as Exhibit 2 and 2019 

Annual Review Without Site Visit, at p. 4, attached as Exhibit 3.   All of the common area expenses 

identified in the Motion (e.g., North Entrance – Electrical Addt’l, Parking Lot Lights, and 

Mezzanine: Electrical) fall within these enumerated categories.3  See Mot., Ex. 2 thereto at p. 2.  A 

spreadsheet identifying where some of these common area expenses may be found in the Reserve 

                                                 
3 Plaintiffs take issue with Defendants’ footnote reference to what the “Common Elements” are defined to 
“include” in the CC&Rs, claiming that Defendants have some sort of ulterior motive by not quoting what it 
does not include.  Opp’n at p. 7: 5-22.  Remarkably, while they take issue with Defendants not quoting the 
entire definition of “Common Elements,” they similarly take issue with Defendants fully quoting other 
sections.  See id.  Plaintiffs’ gratuitous efforts to impugn Defendants over manufactured issues should be 
rejected.   
 

PA0724



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

107786286.1 
 

 

 8 
 

On
e 

Ea
st

 Li
be

rt
y 

St
re

et
, S

ui
te

 3
00

 
Re

no
, N

V 
89

50
1-

21
28

 

Study is attached as Exhibit 4 to this Reply.  

Moreover, despite Plaintiffs’ claim that Defendants have not complied with the requirements 

of the CC&Rs for a reimbursement, there are no requirements or prerequisites to seeking a 

reimbursement to the Capital Reserve.  As set forth in the Motion, Section 6.2 confirms that 

“[e]xpenditures for the repair, replacement, and restoration of the major components of the Common 

Elements which may become necessary during the year shall be charged first against the Capital 

Reserve.”  In accordance with Section 6.2, now that all Unit Owners are required to fund the reserves 

for the past 3 years, the capital expenditures made during this period for the Common Elements 

should be charged against those reserves.   

While Plaintiffs claim that the CC&Rs do not permit a “right” of reimbursement, Opp’n p. 

6:9-10 and p. 8:18-19, the CC&Rs clearly contemplate that capital expenditures be paid out of the 

reserves and it in no way indicates that GSR must shoulder the full burden of all repairs and 

renovations to the Property simply because they have fronted the costs of those expenditures.  

Indeed, basic principles of contract interpretation indicate that Defendants are not precluded from 

seeking reimbursement for capital expenditures.  Nevada employ’s “[t]raditional rules of contract 

interpretation.” Am. First Fed. Credit Union v. Soro, 131 Nev. 737, 739, 359 P.3d 105, 106 (2015) 

(citations and quotations omitted); see also Sheehan & Sheehan v. Nelson Malley & Co., 121 Nev. 

481, 487-88, 117 P.3d 219, 223-24 (2005). When interpreting a contract, the paramount objective 

is to discern the intent of the contracting parties.  Washoe Cnty. Sch. Dist. V. White, 133 Nev. 301, 

303-04, 396 P.3d 834, 837 (2017).  Contracts are to be read as a whole, “giv[ing] effect to the general 

purpose as revealed within its four corners or in its entirety,” and interpreting the contract in a 

manner that gives reasonable meaning to all of its provisions where possible. 11 Williston on 

Contracts § 32:5 (4th ed. Nov. 2018 Update); Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of State of Pa., Inc. v. Reno’s 

Exec. Air, Inc., 682 P.2d 1380, 1383, 100 Nev. 360, 364 (1984). “An interpretation which gives 

effect to all provisions of the contract is preferred to one which renders part of the writing 

superfluous, useless or inexplicable.” 11 Williston on Contracts § 32:5.  Further, interpretations that 

“render the contract fair and reasonable are preferred to those which render the contract harsh or 

unreasonable to one party.” Id.  

PA0725



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

107786286.1 
 

 

 9 
 

On
e 

Ea
st

 Li
be

rt
y 

St
re

et
, S

ui
te

 3
00

 
Re

no
, N

V 
89

50
1-

21
28

 

 Applying these basic principles of contract interpretation to the CC&Rs demonstrates that a 

reimbursement is proper.  The intent of the reserve accounts is to pay for needed capital expenditures 

to the Property, and each Unit-Owner is to contribute to those expenditures by, among other things, 

paying his allocated share of reserve fees.  The CC&Rs clearly reflect the intent of the parties to 

draw down the reserves for necessary repairs or improvements to the Property—not for Defendants 

to shoulder the full burden of the capital expenditures because those expenses were not immediately 

withdrawn.  Importantly, Section 13.9 to the CC&Rs further explains that the document “shall be 

liberally construed” to effectuate its purpose—confirming that Plaintiffs’ contrary interpretation is 

unreasonable and impractical, and would violate the intent of the CC&Rs.  

b. A Special Assessment May be Required 

To be clear, Defendants have not imposed a special assessment related to the reimbursement, 

but seek approval to allow the Receiver to prepare and impose a special assessment that may be 

necessary to bring the reserve amounts back up to the proper amounts after reimbursement. This 

special assessment should be based upon a reserve study to be conducted later this year.  Despite 

Plaintiffs’ contentions otherwise, Defendants have acted in accordance with the procedures set forth 

in Section 6.2 of the CC&Rs.4   Reserve studies have been conducted to determine the appropriate 

level of reserves.  See Exs. 1-3. Further, the Grand Sierra Resort Unit Owners Association (UOA) 

has reviewed and considered those studies in preparing annual budgets in the ordinary course of its 

business which identify the reserve amounts.  See December 1, 2016 Annual Meeting Agenda, 

attached as Exhibit 5 and October 23, 2017 Board Meeting Agenda, attached as Exhibit 6. See also 

2017 Budget, attached as Exhibit 7; 2018 Budget, attached as Exhibit 8; and 2019 Budget attached 

as Exhibit 9. 

Section 6.2 of the CC&Rs provides that if the “estimated Common Expenses contained in 

the budget prove inadequate for any reason or in the event a nonrecurring Common Expense is 

anticipated for any year, then the Board may prepare and approve a supplemental budget covering 

the estimated deficiency or nonrecurring expenses for the remainder of such year.   See CC&Rs § 
                                                 
4 Plaintiffs feign lack of knowledge as to whether Defendants complied with “Section 6.3’s Initial Budget 
Requirements,” Opp’n at p. 8:10, despite having cited to that initial budget in footnote 3 to their Opposition.  
See id. at p. 9 n.3.   
 

PA0726



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

107786286.1 
 

 

 10 
 

On
e 

Ea
st

 Li
be

rt
y 

St
re

et
, S

ui
te

 3
00

 
Re

no
, N

V 
89

50
1-

21
28

 

6.2.  Copies of this supplemental budget is to be provided to each Unit Owner and “a special or 

separate assessment shall be made to each Unit Owner for such Unit Owner’s proportionate share 

of such supplemental budget.”  Id. The UOA has not prepared a supplemental budget for 

expenditures related to this Motion because it has not received Court approval or the approval of the 

Receiver to move forward.  Upon Court approval, the UOA will work with the Receiver to ensure 

compliance with any remaining requirements of the CC&Rs including obtaining an updated reserve 

study to be used in preparing the necessary supplemental budget that will be circulated to Unit 

Owners. 

2. Hotel Expenses Reserve 

a. Reimbursement Request  

Plaintiffs further argue that Defendants “do not explain” how the hotel related expenditures 

in the Motion may be allocated to the Hotel Expenses reserve.  Opp’n at p. 9.  As set forth above, 

the Condo Capital Expense Analysis explains that the expenditures identified in the Motion are 

capital expenditures that fall within the parameters of the 2017 Reserve Study.  See Mot., at Ex. 2 

thereto. The Reserve Study explains the “Hotel Related Components include the Elevators, 

Escalators, Fitness Center, Hallways, Lobby and Pool Area.”  See Ex. 1 at p. 4, Ex. 2 at p. 4, and 

Ex. 3 at p. 4.   All of the expenditures in Exhibit 2 to the Motion—including the “POOL” expenses 

that Plaintiffs appear to take issue with—are expressly identified in the Reserve Study as elements 

of the Hotel Expenses reserve.  A spreadsheet identifying where some of these hotel expenses may 

be found in the Reserve Study is attached as Exhibit 4 to this Reply. 

Plaintiffs also claim Defendants have not complied with Section 6.10(b) of the CC&Rs to 

seek reimbursement.  Opp’n at pp. 8-9.  Section 6.10(b) provides that “[e]xtraordinary expenditures 

not originally included in the annual estimate which may become necessary during the year shall be 

charged first against such portions of any specific contingency reserve or the Hotel Reserve, as 

applicable, which remains unallocated.”  CC&Rs, § 6.10(b).  Accordingly, as with the Common 

Elements reserve, there are no prerequisites to charging or seeking reimbursement from the Hotel 

Reserve.  Under traditional contract principles, the CC&Rs should be interpreted to allow for the 

reserve funds to be used for capital expenditures to the Property, not for Defendants to shoulder the 

PA0727



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

107786286.1 
 

 

 11 
 

On
e 

Ea
st

 Li
be

rt
y 

St
re

et
, S

ui
te

 3
00

 
Re

no
, N

V 
89

50
1-

21
28

 

full weight of repairs and improvements to the Property simply because they fronted the costs.  A 

contrary reading is simply unsupported. 

b. A Special Assessment May be Required  

As set forth above, Defendants have not imposed a special assessment related to the 

reimbursement, but seek approval to allow the Receiver to prepare and impose a special assessment 

that may be necessary to bring the reserve amounts back up to the proper amounts after 

reimbursement.  Defendants have complied with the applicable sections of the CC&Rs to permit a 

future special assessment.  An initial notification of Hotel Expenses was prepared long ago when 

the Property first began renting units.  Since then, reserve studies have been conducted to determine 

the appropriate level of reserves.  See, e.g., Exs. 1-3. The UOA in the ordinary course of its business 

has reviewed and considered those studies in preparing the annual notification/budget of Hotel 

Expenses.  See Exs. 5-9.  

Section 6.10(b) provides that if the Hotel Expense proves inadequate for any reason, or in 

the event of a nonrecurring Hotel Expense is anticipated for any year, then the UOA may “prepare 

and approve a supplemental notification of Hotel Expenses covering the estimated deficiency” 

copies of which are shall be provided to each Unit Owner and special or separate assessment shall 

be made for the Unit Owner’s proportionate share.  Id.  The UOA has not prepared a supplemental 

notification for a future special assessment because it has not received Court approval or the 

approval of the Receiver to move forward.  As with the special assessment for the Capital Reserve, 

upon Court approval, the UOA with the assistance of the Receiver will ensure any special 

assessment for Hotel Expenses is imposed in accordance with the CC&Rs.   

3. The Receiver Can Determine Whether the Particular Expenses Are Supported 
and Attributable to the Reserves 

Plaintiffs claim that the requested expenditures are “unverified,” without supporting 

documents.  Opp’n pp. 9-10.  Plaintiffs conveniently forget Mr. Teichner, pursuant to the Order 

Appointing Receiver is charged with implementing compliance among all Unit Owners with the 

Governing Documents and can properly effectuate the reimbursement and special assessment in 

accordance with those documents.  While it is clear Plaintiffs want to dictate and micromanage 

PA0728



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

107786286.1 
 

 

 12 
 

On
e 

Ea
st

 Li
be

rt
y 

St
re

et
, S

ui
te

 3
00

 
Re

no
, N

V 
89

50
1-

21
28

 

every detail of the receivership including having their own expert review the expenses and/or 

oversee the work of the Receiver, their efforts to do so undermines the very purpose of the 

receivership and seeks to disregard if not violate the Order Appointing Receiver.  Opp’n at p. 10:7-

9.  The Receiver can certainly investigate whether the requested expenses appropriately fall within 

the respective reserves and whether the expenses are supported.  Such tasks fall within the very 

powers of his appointment.  In fact, Mr. Teichner has already indicated that he needs “invoices and 

other documentation” to support the expenditures “particularly in terms of demonstrating that they 

are in fact capital expenditures and as to their applicability to the Unit Owners.”  See June 12, 2020 

Receivers Report re GSRUOA.     

Because of the authority previously given to him by the Court, Mr. Teichner can perform 

the necessary checks and ensure the capital expenditures are charged to the correct reserve account.    

It bears repeating that Mr. Teichner, pursuant to the Order Appointing Receiver, is charged with 

accounting for all income and expenses in compliance with the Governing Documents.  See January 

7, 2015 Order Appointing Receiver at p. 2:4-6.  As a result, Mr. Teichner has authority to “review 

and/or take control of…all the records, correspondence…books and accounts of or relating to the 

Property” including “any ongoing construction and improvements on the Property, the rent or 

liabilities pertaining to the Property.”  Id. at p. 2:21-25.  He also has authority to review and/or take 

control of “any documents relating to “repairs of the Property, including all estimated costs or 

repair.”  Id. at p. 3:11-21.   

Therefore, based upon the Order Appointing Receiver and with the Court’s approval to move 

forward, Mr. Teichner has the authority to review and make a determination as to whether the 

expenses are properly attributable to the reserve accounts in accordance with the CC&Rs and 

applicable reserve studies.  

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / /  

/ / /  

PA0729



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

107786286.1 
 

 

 13 
 

On
e 

Ea
st

 Li
be

rt
y 

St
re

et
, S

ui
te

 3
00

 
Re

no
, N

V 
89

50
1-

21
28

 

III. CONCLUSION 

For these reasons, Defendants request the Court instruct the Receiver to allow Defendants 

to draw $8,030,701 out of the reserves for the cost of capital expenditures to the Property and impose 

a special assessment on all Unit Owners to maintain the reserves at the appropriate levels consistent 

with an independent Reserve Study.  

DATED this 10th day of July, 2020. 
 

LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE, LLP 

By: /s/ David C. McElhinney      
DAVID C. MCELHINNEY, ESQ. 
One East Liberty Street, Suite 300 
Reno, Nevada  89501 

  

PA0730



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

107786286.1 
 

 

 14 
 

On
e 

Ea
st

 Li
be

rt
y 

St
re

et
, S

ui
te

 3
00

 
Re

no
, N

V 
89

50
1-

21
28

 

AFFIRMATION 
Pursuant to NRS 239B.030 

 The undersigned does hereby affirm that this document does not contain the social 

security number of any person. 

DATED this 10th day of July, 2020. 

 

LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP 

By: /s/ David C. McElhinney__________________ 
DAVID C. MCELHINNEY, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 0033 
LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP 
One East Liberty Street, Suite 300 
Reno, Nevada  89501 

 
 

CERTIFICATION OF COUNSEL ON PAGE LIMIT 

Defense counsel hereby certifies, as required by this Court’s Pretrial Order at page 8, Section VI, ¶ 

C, that good cause exists for filing a reply brief that exceeds the allowed 10-page reply brief limit 

by just 2 pages.  Plaintiffs’ Opposition raised several legal and factual issues that were not addressed 

in the Motion and required Defendants to discuss mandatory and relevant case-law as well as discuss 

and cite to certain contractual language and the prior orders of this Court to dispute Plaintiffs’ 

claims. Accordingly, Defense counsel respectfully submits that it was necessary to exceed the reply 

brief page limit by 2 pages in order to thoroughly address each issue in Plaintiffs’ Opposition. 

DATED this 10th day of July, 2020. 

 

LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP 

By: /s/ David C. McElhinney__________________ 
DAVID C. MCELHINNEY, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 0033 
LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP 
One East Liberty Street, Suite 300 
Reno, Nevada  89501 

 
 

PA0731



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

107786286.1 
 

 

 15 
 

On
e 

Ea
st

 Li
be

rt
y 

St
re

et
, S

ui
te

 3
00

 
Re

no
, N

V 
89

50
1-

21
28

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I certify that I am an employee of LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER 

CHRISTIE LLP and that on this 10th day of July, 2020, I served a true and correct copy of the 

foregoing DEFENDANTS’ REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR INSTRUCTIONS TO 

RECEIVER REGARDING REIMBURSEMENT OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURES to the 

parties listed below, via electronic service through the Second Judicial District Court’s eFlex 

Electronic Filing system. 
 

G. David Robertson, Esq. 
Jarrad C. Miller, Esq. 
Jonathan J. Tew, Esq. 
ROBERSTON, JOHNSON, MILLER & WILLIAMSON 
50 West Liberty Street, Suite 600 
Reno, Nevada 89501 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Nevada, that the foregoing 

is true and correct. 

Dated this 10th day of July, 2020. 
 
 
 

 /s/ Deborah Haffey      
An Employee of Lewis Roca Rothgerber Christie LLP 

 

PA0732



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

107786286.1 
 

 

 16 
 

On
e 

Ea
st

 Li
be

rt
y 

St
re

et
, S

ui
te

 3
00

 
Re

no
, N

V 
89

50
1-

21
28

 

  

EXHIBIT INDEX 

EXHIBIT 
NO. DESCRIPTION PAGES 

 

1. 2017 Better Reserve Consultants Reserve Study 109 

2. 2018 Annual Review Without Site Visit 148 

3. 2019 Annual Review Without Site Visit 159 

4. Condo Capital Expense Analysis With Explanation 14 

5. December 1, 2016 Annual Meeting Agenda 3 

6. October 23, 2017 Board Meeting Agenda 3 

7. 2017 Budget 4 

8. 2018 Budget 13 

9. 2019 Budget 12 

 
 

PA0733



F I L E D
Electronically
CV12-02222

2020-07-10 01:55:55 PM
Jacqueline Bryant
Clerk of the Court

Transaction # 7965365 : bblough

PA0734



PA0735



PA0736



PA0737



PA0738



PA0739



PA0740



PA0741



PA0742



PA0743



PA0744



PA0745



PA0746



PA0747



PA0748



PA0749



PA0750



PA0751



PA0752



PA0753



PA0754



PA0755



PA0756



PA0757



PA0758



PA0759



PA0760



PA0761



PA0762



PA0763



PA0764



PA0765



PA0766



PA0767



PA0768



PA0769



PA0770



PA0771



PA0772



PA0773



PA0774



PA0775



PA0776



PA0777



PA0778



PA0779



PA0780



PA0781



PA0782



PA0783



PA0784



PA0785



PA0786



PA0787



PA0788



PA0789



PA0790



PA0791



PA0792



PA0793



PA0794



PA0795



PA0796



PA0797



PA0798



PA0799



PA0800



PA0801



PA0802



PA0803



PA0804



PA0805



PA0806



PA0807



PA0808



PA0809



PA0810



PA0811



PA0812



PA0813



PA0814



PA0815



PA0816



PA0817



PA0818



PA0819



PA0820



PA0821



PA0822



PA0823



PA0824



PA0825



PA0826



PA0827



PA0828



PA0829



PA0830



PA0831



PA0832



PA0833



PA0834



PA0835



PA0836



PA0837



PA0838



PA0839



PA0840



PA0841



PA0842



F I L E D
Electronically
CV12-02222

2020-07-10 01:55:55 PM
Jacqueline Bryant
Clerk of the Court

Transaction # 7965365 : bblough

PA0843



PA0844



PA0845



PA0846



PA0847



PA0848



PA0849



PA0850



PA0851



PA0852



PA0853



PA0854



PA0855



PA0856



PA0857



PA0858



PA0859



PA0860



PA0861



PA0862



PA0863



PA0864



PA0865



PA0866



PA0867



PA0868



PA0869



PA0870



PA0871



PA0872



PA0873



PA0874



PA0875



PA0876



PA0877



PA0878



PA0879



PA0880



PA0881



PA0882



PA0883



PA0884



PA0885



PA0886



PA0887



PA0888



PA0889



PA0890



PA0891



PA0892



PA0893



PA0894



PA0895



PA0896



PA0897



PA0898



PA0899



PA0900



PA0901



PA0902



PA0903



PA0904



PA0905




